DEPATEMENT OF THE ARMY
MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD).
3rd MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
BAGHDAD, Iraq (1Z)
APO AE 09342

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 19 Mar 06

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION — FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL/SSI -0148-04-
CID259-80211/7G2A1/5Y2E/5Cl/SY2DI/9G1 '

1. DATESITIMESILOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

1. 12 JAN 2004/0001 HRS - 22 JAN 2004/2359 HRS; DETENTION FACILITY,
FORWARD OPERATING BASE (FOB) ROCK (GRID: MC 195-596) BALAD, IZ

2. 23 JAN 2004/0001 HRS - 2 FEB 2004/2359 HRS; DETENTION FACILITY, FOB
PALOWADA, BALAD, I1Z

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 3 JUN 2004, 0900

3. [NVESTIGATED BY: SA

4. SUBJECT: 1. (UNKNOWN); (NFI) [LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS] [CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT] [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT]

M; WHITE; C CO, 1/8TH INFANTRY BATTALION, FORT CARSON, CO; FC.
[DERELICTION OF DUTY]

I - T " ITAN
CORPORATION, FAIRFAX, VA; ZZ; [DERELICTION OF DUTY]

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY, 11 8TH INFANTRY BATTALION,
FORT CARSON, CO; FC; [DERELICTION OF DUTY] [ASSAULT] [COMMUNICATING A
THREAT]

e err————

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY, 1/8TH INFANTRY BATTALION,
FORT CARSON, CO, FC; [DERELICTION OF DUTY]

gwﬂw S —
e L—S oo




SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF gtESTIGATION FINAL SUPPLE AL/SSI - 0148 04-
CID259-8021 1/7G2A1/5Y2E/5CI/5Y2DI/9G1

12 JAN 2004

§ [LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS] [CRUELTY"
AND MALTREATMENT] [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] [COMMUNICATING A THREAT]

2. U.S.’ GOVERNMENT [DERELICTION OF DUTY]

| P DATE OF
CAPTURE: N/A; BAGHDAD, 1Z (ASSAULT)

} DATE OF CAPTURE: N/A; BAGHDAD,
IZ (LARCENY OF

6. INVESTIGATIVE UMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON
AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO
THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN “OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM” INVESTIGATION.

On 2 Jun 04, this investigation was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-
CID919 from the 75th Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, I1Z,

- which related —was mistreated and threatened while detained at an unknown facility
in Balad, IZ and had 30,300,000.00 Iragi Dinar seized from him, of which only 8 mllhon was
returned to him upon his release.

Investigation established there was insufficient evidence to substantiate (NP c1&im of
cruelty and maltreatment and aggravated assault. Therefore, the allegations were unfounded.

as stopped at a security checkpoint for transporting an excess of 25 million Iraqi
Dinar. He was then transported to a temporary detention facility in Balad, IZ. (i  ENG—_0_G
money was transported by (MBS, who subsequently turned the money over to the 118"
Infantry Battalion's S2 office for safekeeping. After recounting the money, it was determined
there was only 8 million Iraqi Dinar, which indicated there was no reason to hold
however, (SN < uscd to leave without all of his money, maintaining he had
30,300,000.00 Iragi Dinar, and he stayed of his own free will. _ related the money
had been acquired through the sale of the village livestock and he could not return to his village

without the money. § filed a claim and was forced to leave a few days later with only
8 million Iraqi Dinar.

Investigation established there was sufficient evidence to beheve

and“ were derelict in their duties for not maintaining the
proper accountablhty of the 30.3 million Iraqi Dinar. It was determined through the conduct of
this investigation and SN 211 had
contact with the money but never properly documented the transfer of the money, nor did they
maintain any type of chain of custody.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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SUBJECT CID REPORT OF LNVESTIGATION FlNAL SUPPLEMI:«,NT-_,' 1/881 - 0148-04-
CID259-80211/7G2A1/5Y2B/5CUSY2DI9GT S ’

Investigation further established there was sufﬁclent ev1dence to substatitiate the offenss of la:meny
occurred buf a thorough mvestlgatmn did not identify a subj ect.

nds. Dunng the interview of
, and he ﬂt;ought a translator o

: the statemnents they prov1ded .
. million Dinar, and he related !

of how much money was in the Box.
transported to the battalion by the ] C]
Further coordination with ] ’
extreme amount of time that HaS past ie could not remember who drove the veh1c1es in the
- LOGPAC, all documentation was required either to be turned over to the incoming unit or to be
.- destroyed prior to redeployment, and all computer hard drives (used in Iraq) were wiped, as per
- Army Operational Security Regulations. Efforts to locate documentauon listing the members of
the LOGPAC met with negative resuits :

16 mterwew of
Jun 05, att S 3 ade to

i nghts and requested a
lawyer Additi a:ny fufther wﬁ.h this mVest:lgatioh

f STATUTE&

Article 128 “UCMLI: Aggravated Assault
~ Asticle 121, UCMJ: Larceny .
~ Article 93, UCMYJ: Cruelty and Maltreatlnent
- Aficle 92Q UCMY: Derehctlon of Duty
Article 134 UCMI Commumcatmg a Threat

EXHIBITS/ SUBSTANTIATION

' ADDED ATTACHED

Ji USEONLY
[ENT SENSITIVE _
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SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF !! t’ESTIGATION — FINAL SUPPLE TAL/SSI - 0148-04-
CID259-80211/7G2A1/5Y2E/5CY5Y2DI/9G1

l{/I. Agent’s Investigation Report (AIR) of SA— 26 Nov 05, detailing the re-opening
of this investigation; verbal interview of (il and the Internet search of
Underground.com.

Nﬁ. AIR of SANENER, 8 Jul 05, detailing the Basis for Investigation (BF), coordination with

, preparation of crime scene sketch, and exposing of photographs.
\/3/3. Crime Scene sketched prepared by SA S, 5 Jul 05.
\%/1. Compact disc 040148.259, containing the images of the crime scene.
\‘)5. Photographic packet consisting of 11 images.
’1/%. AIR of SA— 11 Jul 05, detailing the BFI, and the interview of Mr.-

a1, AR of SA SN 18 Ju! 05, detailing the BFI, Criminal Records check, and the

interview o
?/%. Rights waiver and sworn statement of (M 18 Jul 05.
799. AIR of SA

B, 21 Aui 05i detailing the BFT; interview ofm

coordination“'vsv_-/ji”{ﬁ" ) Theater PMO; coordination with e
Detainee Reporting Center; coordination with Military Intelligence; and the interview of

“ 28 Jul 05. {

z?fl. Sworn statement of w, 27 May 05 (extracted from ROI 0120-05-CID259).

S 12 AR of SA ' 23 Aug 05, detailing the BFL

3/4_,1/3. AIR of SA - 29 Aug 05, detailing his coordination with “
2414, AIR of SA ' 23 Aug 05, detailing the BFI, rights advisal of~
ﬁ SJA.

J

?;IO. Rights waiver and sworn statement of

and-coordination with

ﬂ/PS Rights warning of “’19 Aug 05.

90 ¥6. AIR of SA B 21 Sep 05, detailing the BFI, and the interview of-

2\ /17. Rights waiver certificate 0- 21 Sep 05.

5’}/’18. Polygraph examination report of —, 21 Sep 05.
ADDED NOT ATTAHCED:

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL/SSI - 0148-04-
CID259-80211/7G2A1/5Y2E/5CI/5Y2D1/9G1

Retained in the files of the U.S. Crime Records Center, Fort Belvoir, VA:

414’ 19. Polygraph authorization (_, 8 Sep 05.

4*/20. Polygraph examination statement of consent _ 21 Sep 05.

4,(";21. Four polygraph chars —, 21 Sep 05.

The originals of Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 5 thru 10, and 12 thru 17, and Exhibit 4 were forwarded with the
USACRC copy of this report. The original of Exhibit 11 was maintained by USACRC under ROI
0120-05-CID259. The original of Exhibit 18 was maintained by USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA.

STATUS: This is a Final Supplemental Report. Commander’s Report of Action Taken (DA Form
4833) is not required.

Report Prep ared/Apprqyg;d y:

Speciil Agent in Chdrge
Distribution: i

1 - DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1 - Commander, U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command
ATTN: CIOP-COP-CO, 6010 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir, VA
THRU: Commander, Washington District (CID), Fort Myer, VA
 TO: Commander, 3D Military Police Group (CID), USACIDC, Fort Gillem, GA
30297-5119

1- File

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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-HEADQUARTERS AND ARTERS COMPANY 1/8TH INFANTRY BATTALION
FORT CARSON, CO, FC; (NFI) DERELICTION OF DUTY]

5. VICTIM 1

; | [LARCENY OF
PRIVATE FUNDS] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED)]
[AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)]

2. US. GOVERNMENT [DERELICTION OF DUTY]

3. (ADDED) lPCIV, ISN: N/A;
DATE OF CAPTURE: N/A; BAGHDAD, 1Z (ASSAULT) o

4. (ADDED)—CIV ISN: N/A; DATE OF
CAPTURE: N/A; BAGHDAD, IZ (LARCENY OF PIVATE FUNDS)

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS
BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND
MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN “OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM” INVESTIGATION.
oND SUPPLEMENTAL- o - o :

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO ADD G

AND -AS VICTIMS.

FINAL REPORT

ON 2 JUN 04, THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED ON A
MEMORANDUM OF TRANSMITTAL 01 71-04- CID919 FROM THE 75TH
MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD), LSA ANACONDA, BALAD, 17,
WHICH RELATED WAS MISTREATED AND THREATENED
WHILE DETAINED AT AN UNKNOWN FACILITY IN BALAD, IZ AND HAD

30,300,000.00¢ .LRAQI DINAR SEIZED FROM HIM, OF WHICH ONLY 8 MILLION
WAS RETURNED TO HIM UPON HIS RELEASE.

IN VESTIGATION ESTABLISHED THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO
SUBSTANTIATE CLAIM OF CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT
AND AGGRAVATED ASSAULT. THEREFORE, THE ALLEGATIONS WERE
UNFOUNDED. AS STOPPED AT A SECURITY CHECKPOINT
FOR TRANSPORTING AN EXCESS OF 25 MILLION LRAQI DINAR. HE WAS
- THEN TRANSPORTED TO A TEMPORARY DETENTION FACILITY IN BALAD,

1. ONEY WAS TRANSPORTED BY * WHO
SUBSEQUENTLY TURNED THE MONEY OVER TO THE 118" INFANTRY

heT

DOD59458



‘

BATTALION'S §2 OFFICE FOR SAFEKEEPING. AFTER RECOUNTING THE
MONEY, IT WAS DETERMINED THERE WAS ONLY 8 MILLION IRAQL DINAR,
WHICH INDICATED THERE WAS NO REASON TO HOLD é
HOWEVER, JSP REFUSED TO LEAVE WITHOUT ALL OF HIS MONEY,
MAINTAINING HE HAD 30,300,000.00 IRAQI DINAR, AND HE STAYED OF HIS
OWN FREE WILL. (S RELATED THE MONEY HAD BEEN
ACQUIRED THROUGH THE SALE OF THE VILLAGE LIVESTOCK AND HE _
COULD NOT RETURN TO HIS VILLAGE WITHOUT THE MONEY. i
FILED A CLAIM AND WAS FORCED TO LEAVE A FEW DAYS LATER WITH
ONLY 8 MILLION LRAQI DINAR.

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO

BELIEVE

WERE DERELICT IN THEIR DUTIES FOR NOT MAINTAINING THE PROPER

ACCOUNTABILITY OF THE 30.3 MILLION IRAQI DINAR. IT WAS

DETERMINED THROUGH THE CONDUCT OF THIS INVESTIGATIONGIINENG
' ' AND@M ALLHAD

CONTACT WITH THE MONEY BUT NEVER PROPERLY DOCUMENTED THE

TRANSFER OF THE MONEY, NOR DID THEY MAINTAIN ANY TYPE OF CHAIN
OF CUSTODY.

INVESTIGATION FURTHER ESTABLISHED THERE WAS SUFFICIENT
EVIDENCE TO SUBSTANTIATE THE OFFENSE OF LARCENY OCCURRED BUT
A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION DID NOT IDENTIFY A SUBJECT.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSIONOF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS
UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATIONOF
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.




' 'DEPARTMENT OF THE ARa ‘

78" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD)
3™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) .
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
BAGHDAD, Iraq (12)
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 23 Sep 04

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION — FINAL(C)/SSI —-0148-04-CID259-80211
[TG2A1/5Y2E/5C1/ 5Y2D1/861

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 12 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS — 22 JAN 2004/2359 HRS;
UNKNOWN DETENTION FACILITY, BALAD, I1Z

2. 23 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS -2 FEB 2004/2359 HRS; UNKNOWN DETENTION
FACILITY, BALAD, IZ

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 3 JUN 2004, 0900

SUBJECT: 1. (UNKNOWN); (NF1) [LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS} [CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED)][AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)]

M; WHITE; C CO, 1/ 8™ INFANTRY BATTALION, FORT CARSON, CO; FC. [DERELICTION
OF DUTY] o .

3. (N ' OTHER; TITAN

CORPORATION. FAIRFAX, VA; ZZ; (NF1). [DERELICTION OF DUTY]

+. QR
HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY, 1/ 8™ INFANTRY BATTALION, FORT
CARSON, CO; FC;(NFI). [DERELICTION OF DUTY]

5. QU

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY, 1/ 8™ INFANTRY BATTALION, FORT
CARSON, CO; FC;(NFI). [DERELICTION OF DUTY]

VICTIM: 1. | | : RE:
12 JAN 2004; M: | —

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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‘48—.—CID259—80211

F[LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS] [CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED)}JAGGRAVATED ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)]

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT [DERELICTION OF DUTY]
INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

On 2 Jun 04, this |nvest|gat|on was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-
CID919 from the 75" Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, 1Z, which
related ) was mistreated and threatened while detained at an unknown facility in
Balad, 1Z and had 30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar seized from him, of which only 8 million was
returned to him upon his release.

Investigation established there was insufficient evidence to substantlate— claim of
Cruelty and Maltreatment and Aggravated Assault. Therefore, the allegations were unfounded.
was stopped at a security checkpoint for transportlng an excess of 25 million |raq|
Dinar. He was then transported to a temporary detention facility in Balad, 1Z.
money was transported by — who subsequently turned the money over to the 1/8th
Infantry Battalion's S2 Office for safekeeping. After recounting the money, it was determined _
there was only 8 million Iraqi Dinar, which indicated there was no reason to hold
However, refused to leave without all of his money, maintaining he had :
30,300,000.00 Iraql Dinar, and he stayed of his own free will. related the money
had been acquired through the sale of the village livestock and he could not return to his village
without the money.  filed a claim and was forced to leave a few days later with only
8 million Iraqi Dinar.

Investigation established there was sufficient evidence to believe ——

‘ , and (NI v<re Derelict in their Duties for not maintaining the
proper a’ccount'ability of the 30.3 million Iragi Dinar. It was determined through the conduct of
this investigation , and GNP - had
contact with the money but never properly documented the transfer of the money, nor dlq they
maintain any type of chain of custody.

Investigation further established there was sufficient evidence to substantiate the offense of
Larceny occurred but a thorough investigation did not identify a subject.

STATUTES:
Article 128, UCMJ: Aggravated Assault
Article 121, UCMJ: Larceny
Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment
Article 92, UCMJ: Dereliction of Duty
EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION:

Attached: _
1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA (IR 17 Jun 04, detailing the receipt of the
Memorandum of Transmittal; other coordination; and the receipt of the AIR of § 1
Jun 04, documenting the receipt of an enclosure (2) packet containing: claim
statement of“lR of SAQEEEIR . 16 Jun 04, containing a partial copy of a 15-6

2
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_investigation which contained statements from
) and the statement of

3. L ‘Z;,—.—CIID259-80211

2. AR of SA
enclosure 2 contalning

, 1 Jun 04, detallmg the |n|t|al notification and a document packet labeled
) claim and statement of

3. Enclosure 2 contalmng‘ B =i and statement of 12 Jan 04.

10 Jun 04, detalhng the receipt of the Request for Assistance (RFA)

B 16 Juin 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA; other coordination; the sworn
and a document packet containing a partial copy of a 15-6

lnvestliahin which contained statements from- B and D

6. Sworn Statement of - 15 Jun 04, detailing his knowledge of the incident.

7. Document Packet containing a partial copy of a 15-6 investigation, WhICh contained
statements from

' 7 Jul 04, detailing other coordination and receipt of an email from
fontaining a detainee log entry dated 13 Jan 04.

8. AIR of SA

9. Electronic Mail from (@ containing the detainee log entry for 13 Jan 04, 6 Jul 04.

10. AIR of SA-14 Jul 04, detailing the subject interview of (D

11. Right Waiver Certificate and Sworn Statement of (Il 13 and 14 Jul 04, wherein he
deriied involvement in the theft of the 30.3 million iraqi Dinar. :

12. AR of SA—ZQ Jul 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA, other coordination the"
interview of | the interview o , the interview of (D, the
interview of (s and the interview of

13. Sworn Statement of P 6 Jul 04, wherein he related he and (NG
counted th . money WhICh totaled around 30 million Iraqi Dinar.

14. AR of SA (R 21 Sep 04, detailing SJA coordination and other coordination.

Not Attached:

None.

The original of exhibits 1, 2, 4-6, 8 and 10-14 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this report.
The original of exhibit 3 is maintained in the files of the Claims Office Muiti National Forces Iraq
(MNF-I) Baghdad, Irag. The original of exhibit 7 is maintained at an unknown location. The
original of exhibit 9 is maintained in the Internet files of the Army Knowledge Online Secure.

STATUS: This is a Final “C” report. This investigation was terminated in accordance with CIDR
195-1, Chapter 4-17 (a)(4), wherein the office of the staff judge advocate was of the opinion
that sufficient admissible evidence is available to prosecute the subjects for the listed offense,

3
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3' ‘48‘ CID259-80211

that additional mvestlgatlon would produce only cumulative and unneeded evidence, and that
the identification of additional subjects or offenses is unlikely. Leads remaining: interview of the
Iragi National Guard soldiers, identifying the unknown subject(s) who committed the larceny.
The Report of Disciplinary Action Taken (DA Form 4833) is pending.

Report Prepared By: Report Approved By:

Special Agen

Distribution:

1-DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1-Thru: CDR, 22“ MP BN (CID) (FWD), APO AE 09342

Thru: CDR, 3" MP Group (CID)

To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
1-PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only)
1-CID LNO, MNF-I, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only)
1-Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, lll Corps, ATTN: (I (email only)
1-File

t
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- M; WHITE; C CO, 1/8

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
76" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD)
© 3™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
BAGHDAD, iraq (12)
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 23 Sep 04

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL(C)/SSI -0148- 04-CIDZ59—80211
ﬂGZA1/5Y2EISC1I 5Y2D1/9G1 -

DATES/T IMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 12 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS - 22 JAN 2004/2359 HRS;
UNKNOVWN DETENTION FACILITY, BALAD, IZ

2. 23 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS -2 FEB 2004/2359 HRS UNKNOWN DETENTION
FACILITY, BALAD, 1Z

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 3 JUN 2004, 0900

SUBJECT: 1. ‘(UNKNOWN); (NF1) [LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS] [CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED)J[AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)]-

L2

, INFANTRY BATTALION, FORT CARSON, CO; FC. [DERELICTIO
- OF DUTY] _ |

. M; OTHER, TITAN
CORPORATION FAIRFAX, VA; ZZ; (NFl) {DEREL|CTION OF DUTY]

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY, 1/ 8™ INFANTRY BATl'ALION FORT
CARSON, CO; FC;(NFI). [DERELICTION OF DUTY] :

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY, 1/ 8™ INFANTRY BATTALION FORT
CARSON, CO FC (NFI) [DERELICTION OF DUTY] ‘

VICTIM: 1]

CIV ISN: UNKNOWN DATE F CAPTURE:
12 JAN 2004; M; C

" FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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0148-04-CID259~80211

RCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS] [CRUELTY AND
RAVATED ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)]

2. Us GOVERNMENT [DERELICTION OF DUTY]
,INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY

MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED’)’]{AGG

On 2 Jun 04, this mvestrgatlon was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-
CID919 from the 75" Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, iZ, which
related—was mistreated and threatened while detained at an unknown facility in
Balad, 1Z and had 30,300,000.00 traqi Dinar seized from. h|m of which only 8 million was
returned to him upon his release.

Investigation established there was insufficient evndence to substantiate { Jclaim of

Cruelty and Maltreatment and Aggravated Assault. Therefore, the allegations were unfounded.
éwas stopped at a security checkpoint for transporting an excess of 25 m|l||on Iraql
Dinar.. He was then transported to a temporary detention facility in Balad, 1Z. :
‘money was transported by IR, who subsequently turmed the money over to the 1/8th
Infantry Battalion's S2 Office for safekeeping. After recounting the moniey, it was determined
there was only 8 million iraqi Dinar, which indicated there was no reason to hold—
" However, QIR refused to leave without all of his money, maintaining he had
30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar, and he stayed of his own free will. IR related the money
had been acquired through the sale of the village livestock and he could not return to his wllage
without the money.  filed a claim and was forced to leave a few days later with only
8 mllllon Iraqi Dmar

Investtgatron established there was suffi cient evidence to belleve—
and were Derelict in their Duties for not maintaining the
proper accountability of the 30.3 million Iraqi Dinar. It was determined through the conduct of -
this investigation @ and* all had
contact with the money but never properly documented the transfer of the money, nor did they
maintain any type of chain of custody. )

| Investrgatlon further estabhshed there was sufficient evndence to substantlate the offense of
Larceny occurred but a thorough investigation did not identify a subject.

STATUTES:

Article 128, UCMJ Aggravated Assault
Article 121, UCMJ: Larceny :

Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment
Article 92, UCMJ: Dereliction of Duty

EXHIBITS/_SUBSTANTIATION: '
" Attached:
1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SAMENEEEE17 Jun 04, detailirig the receipt of the
‘Memorandum of Transmittal; other coordination; and the receipt of the AIR of SA IR 1

Jun 04, documenting the receipt of an enclosure (2) packet containing: (IR claim,
statement of— AIR of SA- 16 Jun 04, containing a partlal copy of a 15-6

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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0148-04~-CID259-80211

investigation which contained statements from L] —. .
iand the statement oGNS - T -

2. AR of SA M 1 Jun 04, detailing the initial notification and a document packet labeled

enclosure 2 containing: S c2im and statement of

3. Enclosure 2 containing —clalm and statement of _12 Jan 04

4. AIR of SA AN 10 Jun 04 detailing the receipt of the Request for Assistance (RFA)

and other coordination.

iG Jun 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA; other coordination; the sworn
and a document packet containing a partial copy of a 15-6

inveStii‘ai‘Ii which contained statements fro and IR
6. Sworn Statement of QNN 15 Jun 04, detailing his knowledge of the incident.

7. Documeént Padket containing a par"t'ia,l-copypf a 15-6 inVes,tiééti’on, which contained
statements from il ' .

8. AIR of SA_ 7 Jul 04, detailing other coordination and receipt of an email from
- g contairiing a detainee log entry dated 13 Jan 04.

9. Electronic Mail from _ containing the detainee log entry for 13 Jan 04, 6 Jul 04.
10. AIR of AR 14 Jul 04, detaiing the subject interview oEENN =~

11. Right Waiver Certificate and Sworn Statement of SR 13 and 14 Jul 04, whefein he
‘denied involvement in the theft of the 30.3 million Iragi Dinar. o - :

12. AR of SA (N, 29_Jul 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA, other coordination the , _
interview of G, the interview of the interview of HEEEENER the

interview of (NN and the interview of ‘

13. Swon Statement of NN, 6 Jul 04, wherein he related he and
counted the (NN money which totaled around 30 million lraqi Dinar.

14. AIR of SA NP 1 Sep 04, detailing SJA coordination and other coofdination‘.
Not Attached: |

None.

The original of exhibits 1, 2, 4-6, 8 and 10-14 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this report.
The original of exhibit 3 is maintained in the files of the Claims Office Multi National Forces Iraq
(MNF-I) Baghdad, lraq. The original of exhibit 7 is maintained at an unknown location. The
‘original of exhibit 9 is maintained in the Interet files of the Army Knowledge Online Secure.

STATUS: This is a Final “C” report. This investigation was terminated in accordance with CIDR
195-1, Chapter 4-17 (a)(4), wherein the office of the staff judge advocate was of the opinion
that sufficient admissible evidence is available to prosecute the subjects for the listed offense,
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that additional investigation would produce only cumulative and unneeded evidence, and that
- the identification of additional subjects or offenses is unlikely. Leads remaining: interview of the

Iraqi National Guard soldiers, identifying the unknown subject(s) who committed the larceny.
The Report of Disciplinary Action Taken (DA Form 4833) is pending.

Distribution:

~ Report Prepared By: Report Approved By:
Special A’g’ent. ¥ !pqema gen! nln Charge - l |

1-DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1-Thru: CDR, 22™ MP BN (CID) (FWD), APO AE 09342
Thru: CDR, 3" MP Group (CID) - - '
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
1-PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only)- .
. 1-CID LNO, MNF-l, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only) . _ , ’
- 1-Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, !l Corps, ATTN: (SENINENEN (cmail only)
1-File : .
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command
3" Military Police Group (CID)
Detainee Abuse Task Force
Baghdad, Iraq
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR

I
\

22 Sep 04
MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: WARNING-USACIDC Channels Only- Polygraph Information
) Titan Corporation, Fairfax, VA.

1. On 14 Jul o4, IR

bas afforded the apportunity to undergo polygraph testing [

-ajgreed to undergo a polygraph test.

. 2.0n12 Aug 04, the undersigned coordinated with SA (i EEG_G polygraph
examiner, 78" MP Det CID, Baghdad, 1Z, who related the polygraph examination request was
denied twice, 23 Jul 04 and 06 Aug 04, by the Crime Records Center (CRC) due to the fact it
was unclear from the request as to whether it had been confirmed that the money in question was
turned into il and all other investigative leads and interviews had not been exhausted. -

- 3. Point of contact for this memorandum is the undersigned at DSN 822-2816 or email

us.army.mil

N

Distribution; :

1- DIR, USACRC, Fort Belyoir, VA 22060
1- CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-CO,
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

1- File -

Special Agent,

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
SE ON
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z b ‘ s DOD59468

)7



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
78" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD)
3" MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID).
unmso STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
BAGHDAD, iraq (12)
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR | 21 Sep 04

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION FINAL(C)ISSI —~0148-04- CID259-80211
17G2A1/5Y2E/5C1I 5Y2D1/9G1

'DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: -
1. 12 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS — 22 JAN 2004/2359 HRS;
UNKNOWN DETENTION FACILITY, BALAD, 1Z

2. 23 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS - 2 FEB 2004/2359 HRS UNKNOWN DETENTION
FACILITY, BALAD 1z

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 3 JUN 2004, 0900

INVESTIGATED BY: SA TN

SUBJECT o1 (UNKNOWN) (NF1) [LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS] [CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED)][AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)]

M; WHITE; C CO, 1/ 8‘“ INFANTRY BATTALION, FORT CARSON CO; FC. [DERELICTION |
OF DUTY]

3.

; M; OTHER; TITAN
CORPORATlON FAIRFAX, VA; ZZ, (NFI) [DERELICTION OF DUTY] : v

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 1 STH INFANTRY BATTALION FORT
CARSON, CO; FC;(NF1). [DERELICTION OF DUTY] :

HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 1/ GTH lNFANTRY BATI'ALION FORT
CARSON, CO; FC; (NFI) [DERELICTION OF DUTY] :

VICTIM: 1.

_ PTURE:
12 JAN 2004; M; C,

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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1Z AKA: _[LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS][CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED)][AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)]

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT [DERELICTION OF DUTY]
INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: | '

On 2 Jun 04, this mvestlgatlon was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmlttal 0171-04-
CIDS19 from the 75" Miiitary Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, 1Z, which
related was mistreated and threatened while detained at an unknown facility-in .
Baiad, 1Z and had 30,300,000.00 Iragi Dinar seized from hlm of which only 8 mitlion was
returned to him upon release.

" Investigation estabhshed there was insufficient: evndence to substantrate claim of
Cruelty and Maltreatment and Aggravated Assault. 'had been stopped at a-
security checkpoint for transporting an excess of 25 million Iraqgi Dinar. — was
subsequently transported to a temporary detention facility in Balad, 1Z. ) money
was transported by SR and turned over to the 1/8th Infantry Battalion's S2 Office for
safekeeping. -Upon recounting the money it was detérmined there was only 8 million Iraqi Dinar
and no reason to further hotd . refused to leave the facility without all
of his money and stayed there of his own free will. Jrelated the 30.3 million fraqi
Dinar had been acquired through the sale of the viltage livestock and he could not return to his
. village without the money. filed a claim and was forced to leave a few days later
with only 8 million lraqi Dinar, This investigation established there was sufficient evidence to
- substantiate the offense of Larceny occurred but a thorough investigation failed to produce any

identifiable subjects. However, this investigation established there was sufficient evidence to
. beheve—— SN, -d & were Derelict in

their Duties for not maintaining the proper accountability of the 30.3 million Iragi Dinar. It was

determined through the conduct of this investigation NN, - )
_ and Jall had contact with the money but never properly

documented the transfer of the money nor did they mamtam proper chain of custody as
requlred .

STATUTES:

Article 128, UCMJ: Aggravated Assault

- Articie 121, UCMJ: Larceny -

Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment
Article 92, UCM.: Dereliction of Duty

EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION:
Attached:

1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SASEEEEEERP 17 Jun 04, detailing the receipt of the
Memorandum of Transmittal; other coordination; and the receipt of the AIR of SA I
Jun 04, documenting the receipt of an enclosure (2) packet containing — claim,
statement of QIR AR of SAGEEN, 16 Jun 04, containing a partial copy of a 15-6
investigation which contained statéments from

QR ond the statement o—

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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B N S 0148-04-CID259-80211
2. AIR of SAGEEEESE: Jun 04, detailing the initial notification and a document packet labeled:
enclosure 2 containing: D claim and statement of g

3. Enclosure 2 containing W claim and statement of — 12 Jan 04.

- 4. AIR of SA SEEEEEEN10 Jun 04, detailing the receipt of the Request for Assistance (RFA) .
and other coordination. :

R 16 Jun 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA; other coordination; the sworn
packet containing a partial copy of a 15-6

)and Sy
8. Sworn Statement of —15 Jun 04, detailing his knowledge of the incident.

7. Document Packet containin
statements from

8. AIR of SA SENEGGGN 7 Jul 04, detailing other coordination ‘and receipt of an email from

B conitaining a detaihe_e log entry dated 13 Jan 04.
9. Electronic Mail from— contéining the detainee log éntry for 13 Jan 04, 6 Jul 04.
10. AIR of SASEENR 14 Jul 04, detailing the subject interview of (IR

11. Right Waiver Certificate and Sworn Statement of QNN 13 and 14 Jul 04, wherein he
denied involvement in the theft of the 30.3 million Iraqi Dinar. - .

12. AR of SAQENEEN, 29 Jul 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA, other coordination the
interview of (Rt ¢ interview of U interview of IR, the

interview of SN, and the interview of GRS

13. Swom Statement of QUSSR Jul 04, wherein he related he and @
counted the MNP money which totaled around 30 million iraqi Dinar. _

14. AIR of SAQEEEEEER21 Sep 04, detailing SJA coordination and other coordination, -
~Not Attached: |

a

artial copy of a 15-6 investigation, which contained |

None.

The original of exhibits 1, 2, 4-6, 8 and 10-14 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this report.
The original of exhibit 3 is maintained in the files of the Ciaims Office Multi National Forces Irag -
(MNF-I) Baghdad, Iraq. The original of exhibit 7 is maintained at an unknown location. The
original of exhibit © is maintained in the Internet files of the Army Knowledge Online Sécure.

STATUS: This is a Final “C” report. This investigation is terminated in accordance with CIDR
195-1, Chapter 4-17-(a)(4), wherein the office of the staff judge advocate is of the opinion that
sufficient admissible evidence is available to prosecute the subjects for the listed offense, that
additional investigation would produce only cumulative and unneeded evidence, and that the
identification of additional subjects or offenses is unlikely. Leads remaining: interview of the
Iragi National Guard soldiers, identifying the unknown subject(s) who committed the larceny.
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Report Prepared By: Repbrt Approved By:

Special Agent, SRR pecial Agent in Charge

, Distribution:

1-DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1-Thru: CDR, 22™ MP BN (CID) (FWD), APO AE 09342 _

Thru: CDR, 3" MP Group (CID) L |

To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir; VA 22060 =
1-PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only) - ’
1-CID LNO, MNF-1, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only)

1-Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, Il Corps, ATTN: — B (email only)
1-File : o : : . ‘ _
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AGENT’'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0148-04-CID259-80211

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1

Basis for Investigation: This investigation was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal

0171-04-CID919 from the 75th Military Police (MP) Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda,
Balad, IZ which related

I s mistreated and threatened while detained at an unknown facility
in Balad, IZ and had 30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar seized from him and never returned.

About 1410, 3 Jun 04, SAGEMEEED reviewed the AIR of SA §
MP DET, LSA Anaconda; MFR signed by.

Infantry (INF) Battalion (BN), Fort Carson, CO (FCCO) with attachments; Statements from-
, NFI). (See documents for details)

», 75"

About 0900, 11 Jun 04, this office reviewed the AIR of SA—IO Jun 04, which related
all individuals involved in the detention facility at Camp Speicher were back in FCCO along
with any paper work for the facility.

On 17 Jun 04, this office received an Information Report from the 48" MP Det, FCCO, which

provided a copy of the 15-6 investigation, which included statements from

, Head Quarters and Head Quarters Company (HHC) 1-g™ INF BN,
HHC 1-8™ INF BN, FCCO;

1-8™ INF BN, FCCO; the AIR of SA- 16 Jun 04; and the

(See documents)

Agent’s Comment: The documents received all reflect U.S. soldiers seized approximately 8
million Iraqi Dinar from Iraqi Police; howeve was initially detained by Ir%qi

Police for possession of over 30 million Iraqi Dinar.
/IILAST ENTRY///

78 MP DET Forward (CID)
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

Date: 17 Jun 04 Exhibit:
RCEMENT SENSITIVE
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AGENT'’S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ROI NUMBER

0171-04-CID919

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

DETAILS

On 1 Jun 04. this office received information from the Special Agent in Charge 286" MP DET CID), Forward
Operating Base (FOB), APO AE 09392, regardmg alleged detainee maltreatment. (See Enclosure 2 for details)

About 0945, 1 Jun 04, this incident was discussed with SA— 78" MP DET (CID), APO
AE 09342, who related all incidents involving alleged detainee maltreatment were being investigated by a task

force from the 78" MP DET (CID).

About 1000, 1 Jun 04, this incident was discussed with the 22" MP BN, Operations Officer, who advised to
prepare a Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) for the Task Force currently working all cases involving
detainee maltreatment.

STATUS: No further investigative activity is anticipated by this office. //LAST ENTRY///

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
SA — 75" MP DET (CID) LSA Anaconda, Balad, Iraq
APO AE 09391
SIGNATURE DATE EXHIBIT
1111 original signed M - 1 Jun 04
CID FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

1FEBTT - EXHIBIT 2
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

RO! NUMBER ‘
0184-04-CID9189.

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES
DETALS

On 10 Jun 04, this office received a Category 1, Request for Assistance (RFA) from the 78th MP DET
(CID)BIAP, Iraq. The request required this office to locate, fully identify and interview
Commander 1/8" Infantry, Fort Carson, CO
regarding an incident involving

btain any records maintained by the detention facility regarding P It was additionally requested

o conduct canvass interviews of personnel who were present at the detention facility during the time frame of
e incident.

bout 2100, 10 Jun 04, SA _ contacted § ), who stated his unit redeployed back to
ort Carson, CO around Apr 04, and the detention facility was taken over by 1/77" Armored.
tated the facility was located approximately twenty miles North of Balad, and was called Forward Operating
Base (FOB) Rock. — stated if any documents were generated were maintained by the detention
facility.

I LAST ENTRY AT T T LT T T T T T T

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
T o L 75" Military Police Detachment {CID)
3d Military Police Group (CID)

-— = : APO AE 09334
SIGNATURE ‘ L . DATE

_ T EXHIBIT L
C PRp— ' R OFFICIAL USE ONLY

1FEB77
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. » . -GRCEMEN 0148-04-C I D ¢59-80211
AGENT S INVESTIGATION REPORT O 3.04.CID0S6
T "C]D Regulauon 1951 o
. {-;"_ L N PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE
DETAILS S ! '{;."" 6., e

On 15 Jun 04, thJS office recelved a Category I Investigation Request for Assistance (RFA) from the 78th
111tary Pohce Detachment (CID) (FWD} 3rd M111tary Police Group, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342, which is

include 1nterrogat10n reports, whlc'h pertam to a listing of guards on duty during the time frame
of the incident, to include unit of assignment; a llstmg of translators who worked at the confinement facility
during the time frame of the incident; the seizure or custody documents pertaining to the money taken to include
disposition documents; and medical records which pertain to¢ ) Also request your office locate,
fully identify, and interview (NFI) an J(NFI), both of C Co, 1/8th INF, Fort
Carson, CO 80913 (FCC), in reference to their knowledge of the incident. The RFA also requests this office
conduct canvass interviews of individuals, who were present at the detention facility during the time frame of
the incident, to determine if they have any pertinent information related to this investigation. The RFA
requests this office to locate, fully identify, and conduct a subject interview ofi
1/8th INF, FCC, in reference to the detention and threats made to (g

About 1130, 15 Jun 04, SA (@ coordinated with (N e N S1, 1/8th
INF, FCC, who related had reported to Fort Huachuca, AZ on

About 1140, 15 Jun 04, SA
CC, who related

oordinated with
ill be in a meeting until 1400, 15 Jun 04, and

(correct spelling) is in a staff meeting, and then will be departmg for Fort Hood,
TX, and will be out of the area until 21 Jun 04. dlso relate Brigade Surgeon,

3rd BCT, was appointed the 15- 6 Investigating Officer for their investigation rega:dmg the incident.

BN X0, 1/8th INF,

About 1430, 15 Jun 04, SA interviewed  C Co, 1/8" INF, FCC,
who provided a sworn statement detailing the Iraqi individual was detained by the Iraqi Civil Defense Corps
check point with over 30,000,000.00 Iragi Dinar, and then was transferred to Battalion Headquarters the next
day. (See Sworn Statement for details.)

About 1430, 16 Jun 04, SA-coordinated with “ﬁgade Surgeon, 3 BCT,
FCC, who emailed a copy of the 15-6 investigation regarding this incident.

T T TR L AST BENTRY TN T T ],

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
48th MP Det (CID), 6" MP Group (CID) USACIDC
Fort Carson, CO 80913
DATE EXHIBIT
16 Jun 04 <

(NUSERSHIYVE

1 FEB 71
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SWORN STATEMENT 0“‘8'0!"3 1D 259-80211

FILE NUMBER : 0243-04-CID056

LOCATION : BLDG 1816 Fort Carson CO 80913 ' ;

DATE : 15 Jun 04 T TIME: (3306 ~~s -
NAME . )

SSAN Grade/Status -

ORG/ADDRESS C Co, 1/8th INF Fort Carson CO 80913

) ,want to make the following statement under oath:

An Iragi individual was detained at the nearby Iraqi Civil Defense Corps check-point with
approximately $30 million Iraqi dinar. This was over the 25 million dinar limit where individuals
had to explain the source of their money. The Iraqi was brought to my Company Headquarters on
Highway One (currently the local ICDC headquarters), as per SOP, at about 1900 hours. He
attempted to justify the money by showing us a two-month old reciept for $16 million dinar
written in Arabic thinking we could not read it. When the individual was confronted by the age
and amount of the receipt he refused to talk to us further. He was detained at my headquarters
overnight with the money, and both were sent to Battalion Headquarters the following day with
the 1SG’s daily logistics patrol and the standard detainee paperwork. (2 sworn statements, and
the coalition detainee form) This event was never brought to my attention for the remainder of
my tour in fraq. Upon return to the U.S. on 18 March 2004, (three months later), I was told that
there was an investigation regarding larceny and detainee abuse. I have no knowledge of there
being any issue with the above events until the week of 7 June when I was called by CID.

QS

Q Did you type the above narrative? {
A: Yes.

Q: When was the Iraqi individual detained at Battalion Headquarters?

A: Iwould guess around late Jan early Feb 2004. :

Q: Do you remember the individual’s name?

A: No.
Q: Do you know of finvolvement in this matter?

A: He was Battalion S2. and was in charge of the detainees. But I do not know any specifics
regarding ctions towards the Iraqi individual.

Q: Do you know were the paperwork regarding the Iraqi individual are kept.
A: If the paperwork still exists, it would be kept at Battalion HQ in Balad, Iraq.
Q: Do you have anything else to add to your statement?

A:No.////End of Statement///-

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEM ENT_ Page 1 0f 2 Pages
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Stat t—: 15 Jun 04, at Fort Carson, CO, Continued:” . .
atement O ) . n un at r'o arson, ontinue Ohmﬁ ! 8 ngwgazli

0448~

AFFIDAVIT

_ HAVE OR HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1
AND ENDS ON PAGE 2. 1 FULLY UNDERSTOOD THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT

FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, WITHOUT

COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT, '

WITNESSES:
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law
to administer oaths, this 15th day of J un 2004
at Fort Carson. C 3.

ORGANIZATION AND ADDRESS

(Authority to Administer Oath)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEME_ Page 2 of 2 Pages
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT [*"™=

CID Regulation 195-1

0184-04-CID919

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

DETAILS

About 1400, 2 Jul 04, SANg
Paliwoda, Balad Iraq APO Al
facility in March of 04.

} coordinated with , $-2, 1-77 Armor, 11D, F OB
391, who related that 1-77 Armor took over operatlons of the detention

said 1-8 Infantry was the former operator of the facility and re-
deployed to Fort Carson.' further related that 1-8 Infantry did not keep proper records at the
detention facility.  researched through all available records to locate documentation for this

incident and was only able to find a log entry of —)emg at the facility on 13 Jan 04.

attempted to locate a property/ev1dence custody document for s belongings, guard
records 10r that time period, intervie tion reports pertaining to ; or any other
documents/records pertaining to M with negative results.

B rcccived an email from ﬁcontajning the detainee log

STATUS: No further investigative activity is anticipated. This case is closed in the files of this office.//LAST
ENTRY///

About 1530, 6 Jul 04, SA
entry for 13 Jan 04.

.”\

ORGANIZATION
75" Military Police Detachment CID
Balad, Iraq, APO AE 09391

SIGNATURE ’ DATE EXHIBIT

USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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From _ CPT 1ID/1-77 AR" -md army.smil.mil> Add Sender 3
Sent Tuesday, July 6, 2004 12:04 pm |
To ‘ g@us.army.smil.mil
Subject FW: Detainee (UNCLASSIFIED)

This is the entry in the 1-8 Detainee log you requested. | can find no other records pertaining to this individual.
CPTAN—

From SRR CPT 11D/1-77 AR
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2004 1:36 PM

To: (NN /; S T a—

Subject: RE: Detainee (UNCLASSIFIE%

Sir,
This is the only information | could find on the individual
Name ' DTG of Capture Status Loc of Capt

1 , READY MC 218573

According to this record he was released after 7 days.

From: QEEERENSINS A
Sent' Monday, May 17, 2004 1:11 PM )

1LT; Barber, AR 7T {10/1-77 AR
SubJect Detainee (UNCLASSIFIED) o
Importance: High

oS

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

TO ALL:

Please pull any information on detainee

picked up on 12 Jan 04 with 30,300,000.00 Ire -
Spent 30 days in 1-8 IN Detention Cell.

vir

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

EXHIBIT &,

ol oFfveeAt (SE om Loy - (A EMFotcenenT SEEITIVE
http://akosmail.us.army.smil.mil/frame.html 7/7/2004
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0148—04—CID259-80211

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1

About 0013, 14 Jul 04, SA interviewed y, Titan
Corporation, Fairfax, VA, who stated he assisted ‘counting the 30,000,000 Iragi
Dinar, and transported the money to Battalion S-2. During the interview gm was
showing signs of deception, at which time he was advised of his legal rights, which he wavied

and continued with the sworn statement wherein he denied ever taking any money (see sworn
statement for details).///LAST ENTRY///

78 MP DET Forward (CID)
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

Date: 14 Jul 04 Exhibit:
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE {0
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~ ,&EOR GFRCLAL USE
For use of this hn;m m the propanent agen| B%{g

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g)

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enfarcement officials with means by which information may bie accurately identified.
ROUTINE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your Social Security Number is voluntary.

4. FILE NO.

QCATION 2 DATE _ i A
XA & 13 ol e BLSS

NAME fost, st MG . _ _ 4. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
Tivoun CoRP. Fanefax U4

BIAQ LA
- RIGHTS WAIVERINON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

'GRADEISTATUS.

Section A. Rights

The investigator whosa nams appnars below lnld me that hefshe is with the United States Army (’ Tty rm_\ Dyl ec 4 < [ a'l- i C-l:» " png y\cc
(&N g At : and wanted to question me about the following offensefs} of which | am
suspecte LARCE L VA N//4
Before helshe asked ma anynduesﬁnns abaut the offensels), however, hejshe made it clear to me that | have the following rights:
B do not have to answer any question or say anything.
thing 1 say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial. -
3 ;i*'nrpysannzlsubia:r othe UCMJ 1 have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me
during questianing. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer | arrange for at no expense to the Government er a military lawyer detaited for me at no expense to me,

or bath.
.gr-
r civilians not subject to the YCM.J) | have the right to talk privately to & lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with
me during questioning. ! understand that this lawyer can be one that 1 arrange for at my own expense, o if lEannul afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer

will be appointed for me befare any questioning begins.
am now willing to discuss the oifensels) under investigation, with or without a lawyer present, | have a right to stop answering questions at any time, or

o ?peak privately with a lawyer before answering further, even if | sign the waiver below.
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1 understand my rights as stated above. | am aow willing ta discuss the offenses) under investigation and make a statement without talkin;
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la.  NAME (Type or Print)

b. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE
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Section C. Non-waiver

N I do not want to give up my rights
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: AFFIDAVIT
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THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL “CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EAGH PAGE CONTAINING THE
STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THI T,
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT © NWB§§3-offé§]§‘Z,§éngs’s°2"

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

DETAILS

On 30 Jun 04, this office received a Category I Investigation Request for Assistance (RFA) to from the 78th
ilitary Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), 3rd Military Police Group, Baghdad, Irag APO AE 09342, which is
investigating the Larceny of Private Funds and Cruelty and Maltreatment of _ _ i

‘ R B The RFA requests this office re-open RFA 0243-04-
CIDO056 and obtain any records maintained by the unit in regards to the detention facility pertaining to the
detention of (NN, to include interrogation reports, which pertain to ) a listing of guards
on duty during the time frame of the incident, to include unit of assignment; a listing of translators who worked
at the confinement facility during the time frame of the incident; the seizure or custody documents pertaining to
the money taken to include disposition documents; and medical records which pertain to SENIEMNER. Also
request this office locate, fully identify, and interview _ - ) 1/8th INF,
Fort Carson, CO 80913 (FCC), in reference to his knowledge of the incident. The RFA requests the re-
interview of (N to verify if he or anyone else physically counted the money to equal 30 million
dinar. The RFA requests this office to obtain the location of the 1/8th INF temporary holding facility in Iraq
where _ was detained. The RFA also requests this office conduct canvass interviews of
individuals, who were present at the detention facility during the time frame of the incident, to determine if they
have any pertinent information related to this investigation.

IAGENT’S COMMENT: Individuals of 1/8™ INF are on block leave until 6 Jul 04.

About 1330, 6 Jul 04, SA Bl coordinated with —, S-3, HHC,
1/8th INF, FCC, who related h s is on leave and will be back to work on 12 Jul 02. ([ D
‘ Pelated the location of the temporary holding facility for company level was held at théir camp along
Hwy 1 in which detainees were held for only a maximum of 24 hours, and were then transported to the holding
facility at BN HQ at Camp Paliwada in Balad, Iraq. (SN 1so related the paperwork that was kept

regarding the detainees consisted of statements of the detainee custodians, coalition detainee form, and a
personal property form.

About 1355, 6 Jul 04, SAQIEJEP coordinated with q&z, HHC,
1/8th INF, FCC, who related he will attempt to Jocate any records regarding J 3

related almost all of the detainee paperwork was kept digitally, and his computer is down, but
will contact this office regarding the results of his search when his computer is working.

_ lalso related all digital records of the detainees were kept at their battalion headquarters at Camp PALIWADA,
and should still be kept there when 177th Armor, 1st Infantry Division took over the camp.

About 1415, 6 Jul 04, SA (EPinterviewed

_ , : C Co, 1/8th INF, FCC,
who stated he and -counted the money together, which amounted to approximately 30 million
dinar. (See Sworn Statement for details.)

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION

48th MP Det (CID), 6™ MP Group (CID) USACIDC
Fort Carson, CO 80913
DATE EXHIBIT
29 Jul 04
VL
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT N .04.CID0S6
CID Regulation 195-1
PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES
DETAILS L __ L _
IAGENT'S COMMENT: —, is retired and works for the Titan Corporation,
LSA Anaconda, Iraq. ' o '

About 1015, 21 Jul 04, SA— coordinated wit romoted, who related
there are no documents pertaining to the detention of elated the
paperwork that was kept in regards to a detainee's property would have been destroyed upon the release of the
detainee. 11so related no permanent records of guard rosters were kept within their files.

About 1050, 21 Jul 04, SAGEEEEE coordinated with
Commander, 1/8th INF, FCC, who related

‘ ) was handed over from the Iraq Civilian Defense
Corps (ICDC), and when he was cleared to leave, he refused to do so due to his complaint of having only 8
million dinar. I c]ated he believes when {JENEERENN~ 2s handed over from ICDC, he

only had 8 miltion dinar. §
with the 8 million dinar. (i
being left standing in the rain, naked.

Prelated after about a week of refusing to leave, (NNEANNND! 1
jalso related he has no knowledge of NN comp!aint of

About 1325, 22 Jul 04, SA- coordinated with (NN v ho related a Logistic Patrol
(Logpac), were shipments that consisted of food, ammo, personnel transports, and other re-supplies, and were
conducted daily. (NN rlatcd the 1SG would accompany the Logpac, and further related he does
not know who would have accompanied the 1SG. hrelated the Logpac would travel from the
companies to the BN HQ and throughout their AOR.

4

About 1655, 22 Jul 04, SAGEEESR coordinated with —c Co, 1/8th INF,

who related he worked in the BN S-2 shop while deployed to Iraq. (UG rclatcd he remember <R
arriving to BN from the Logpac with one box containing i money. (NN -lated
he never physically counted the money, but remembers the amount in the box to be about 8 million dinar.
also related (D refused to leave when he was initially cleared, and stayed on his own accord

for about one week in which he then left with the 8 million dinar. elated he will determine which
soldier accompanied (EEBMM@L on the Logpac, and will contact this office. -

About 0930, 29 Jul 04, SR coordinated with QEEE. C Co. 1/8t INF,
FCC, who related he was (NI driver while in Iraq. ISR rclated he remembers hearing about
but could not provide any further information since he was not directly involved in the handling

of detainees.

About 0945, 29 Jul 04, SAGEENEN coordinated with (EITENGEGGTEEEGENNY C Co, 1/8"™ INF,

FCC, who had no pertinent information to provide regarding this investigation. -
T T T TTLAST ENTRY///////////////////_////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
, ) 48th MP Det (CID), 6" MP Group (CID) USACIDC
SA Fort Carson, CO 80913
DATE EXHIBIT
29 Jul 04
8
\ » R OFFICIAL USE ONLY
| FEB 77 _

hen T 51‘:1} S Mve -

x4



) - ORIHB-0d-L10257- §
§OR CFrCY LU@FQ::L"Qﬁ' Grod-erens goal

\P{ En RIT @mmn e T
ATENMIENT

For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is Otfj f The Deputy Chief of Staff for Personnel.

LOCATION : DATE ILE NUMBER
bo Tt Carson, Co Foud L S oYy 024d~oY-~ci1posSb
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMB GRADE/STATUS

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME  ~

Co Posi2

F:or“)‘ Cgr&ar\ >

, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

TMis Y IC H o L ’arués‘hﬁaﬁ ancd answer J:orm.a‘)L

Q- ’Dfo‘ Pt ?\17 S$i'¢ c“;- covrnt e ey '{ouha‘ -]
A T C.QUV\"'BGI oo - é'ﬁ = a lang o o F R s

t I \
Aa,ﬂltol o r 6”2’ eés :\‘;253-""\4/* q-\af fov-\o( Q,J: /S 1 'f;‘.c*’ 9 vey~

225 s “‘b-’\ taagy
2 Do NV Yoauws ("'Xac‘H7 ov  much rMeney oo wes G
A'l Ir was Yery close Yo 30 i llten ‘Atgr  ( within 500,0&0)

Q: (De. up—_ Ooyse Qn-‘\‘\ﬁ /\c elsg Yo QJA'&

Mo Jll] oo of Setem.at /il

EXHIBIT INITIALS OF

PAGE 1 OF 2 - PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “STATEMENT OF ___ TAKEN AT ___ DATED __ CONTINUED.”
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE
INITIALED AS "PAGE __ OF ___ PAGES. "FOHRNABEIIGL. AAGAS ARNYNLIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE

amiYic

FORM SUP 7 ES DA }%ﬁ
DA F 2823 W D FORM 2823 g JAN 68, WHICH WILL BE USE i |
2 b

LINED OUT, AND THE STATEMENT WiL BECOMF Sy ON THEHEVfR . SIREANGANOTHER COPY {"ZIESH’:“RA/{‘ ,

-l 72




o @ 707 Ol UeE CiLY % O 148 -04- 325 % 302 ((
o P en=oroEMEnT ST @

2243 o4 ~¢ WDasH
FILE NUMBER:

| | , . | 0¥ CONTINUED:
STATEMENT _ TAKEN AT DATED 6 =u | of

STATEMENT (Continued)

N

./"

AFFIDAVIT :
"HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT

V/HICH EEGINS WP FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME.
THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0148-04-CID259-80211

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1

About 1700,.13 Aug 04, the undersigned coordinated with-

p Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, Camp '
Victory, Iraq who opined there was insufficient evidence to
substantiate ) claim of Cruelty and Maltreatment.
Furthermore, ,oplned there was sufficient evidence to
substantiate the offense of Larceny had occurred but could not
determine the culprit. Popined there was sufficient
evidence to believe g c co, 1/8™
Infantry (IN)

Battalion (BN);

~g )

_Fort Carson, Co (FCCO); (il
P rairfax, VA, GEND

_ ,Headquarters and
Headquarters Company (HHC), 1/8™ IN BN, FOCO; and
' _ , P unc, 1/8™ IN BN, FOCO, were Derelict in
“their Duties for not having propér accountability of the 30.3
million Iragi dinar after it was seized and accounted for by
t thé Company area and turned in at the Battalion area.

About 0900, 21 Sep 04, the undersigned coordinated via email
with SA ‘ I Assistant Special Agent in Charge,
48" Military Police (MP) Detachment Criminal Investigation
Division (CID), Fort Carson, CO, who related a formal 15-6
investigation was not conducted per order of the 3*4 BCT
commander , (R D -<ctor IS,
Office of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, Washington, DC. An S
informal 15-6 investigation was conducted which was documented
on the summary coversheet provided by the Fort Carson CID
Office. ///LAST ENTRY///

SA G 78" MP DET Forward (CID)
Special Agent, ’ Baghdad, Irag APO AE 09342

g ‘ ' Date: 21 Sep 04 Exhibit:
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
D Form 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY '
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ROI NUMBER
0148-04-CID259-80211

CID Regulation 195-1

~ PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

DETAILS

On 26 Apr 05, this investigation was reopened to conduct additional investigative leads. The re-opening of this
investigation was based on receipt of a Request for Correction (RFC) from the Detainee Abuse Task Force
(DATF), USACIDC, 6010 6th Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506. The DATF requested that additional
investigative leads be conducted.

Agent’s Note: See attached Agent’s Investigative Reports (AIR) for additional investigative activity.

About 1204, 14 Feb 06, SAGEENENB coordinated with QUMY dectermine if he could remember the
names of the soldiers who were on the LOGPAK USSP rclated the events are too far past for him to
remember who pulled security for the routine daily LOGPAKs that occurred over two years ago. He related all
documentation was required either to be turned over to the incoming unit or to be destroyed prior to
redeployment, and all computer hard drives (used in Iraq) were wiped, as per Army Operational Security
Regulations.

About 1147, 19 Mar 06, SA— conducted a search of Underground.com (worldwide weather site for
current and archived weather conditions) to determine the weather conditions during a 30 day span from the

date (12 Jan 06) (MM <1atcd he was captured. The check revealed there was slight precipitation
between 12 — 15 Jan 04.

AGENT’S NOTE: This was pursued based on the fact the victim noted that he was made to stand in the rain for
a 12 period. However, the victim did not specify an exact time of day or night this occurred.
I T T T T L AST BNTRY I e g,

TYPED T°S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
] Fort Hamilton Branch Office (CID)

Fort Hamilton, NY 11252
DATE EXHIBIT
19 Mar 06

R OFFICIAL USE ONLY
W ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE Exh/Encl




AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0148-04-CID259-80211
0172-05-CID919
CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 7 Jul 05, this office received a Request For Assistance (RFA) 0148-
04-CID259-80211 from the Fort Hamilton Branch Office, Fort Hamilton, NY, who requested this office
determine the location of Forward Operating Base (FOB) Rock, if it was renamed FOB Palowada, and if
the detainment facility at FOB Palowada was named Eagle Jail. If the facility was called Eagle Jail,
obtain photographs and draft a sketch of the detainment facility.

About 0730, 8 Jul 05, SA@EMcoordinated with
FOB Palowada, Irag, who provided a grid to FOB Rock as MC 195 596. (il
FOB was located off of Main Supply Route (MSR) Tampa in the vicinity of Alternate Supply Route
(ASR) Amy and ASR Peggy. — further stated FOB Rock was turned over to the Ministry
of Oil sometime in 2004. ' '

) S2 NCOIC, 5/7" Cavalry,

About 0800, 8 Jul 05, SA@llhotographed and sketched the detainment facility.///Last Entry///

37th MP DET (CID) (FWD)
LSA Anaconda, Balad, Irag
APO AE 09391
Date: Exhibit:
8 July 05

AT e

DOD59497




Rough Sketch of:

\ #O\I-CIDJK‘I'S’ORN

<

Forward On"“er? Base Palowada Detainee Facility
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LEGEND ~ TITLE BLOCK
A. Trashcan RO# 0148-04-CID259-80211
B. Showers N - | OFFENSE:
C. Porta Johns DEPICTING: Detainee holding area
D. Tree LOCATION: FOB Palowada, Iraq
VICTIM:

TIME/DATE STARTED: 0800/8 Jul 05
SKETCHED BY: S
VERIFIED BY: SA

REMARKS: '

Not to Scale
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ' 0082-05-CID122-
CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1 Page

About 1233, 7 Jul 05, this investigation was initiated based on receipt of a Category I Request for
Assistance from the Fort Hamilton Branch Office, Fort Hamilton, NY, in which it was requested
s Titan Corporation, Fairfax, VA, be interviewed in reference to detainee
" abuse in fraq.

About 1430, 11 Jul 05, SA-interviewed Human Resources, Titan
Corporation, Fairfax, VA, who stated SEEREN is currently in Baghdad, Iraq, and the only contact

information | ad for I is 21 cmail address o @titan.com.

I LAST ENTRY I

s

75" MP Det (CID)

3d Military Police Group (CID)
Fort Belvoir, YA 22060

Date: Exhibit:

11 Jul 05




AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI'NUMBER
0246-05-CiD056

CID Regulation 195-1
PAGE 1 of 1 PAGE

DETAIL!

S
BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1230, 5 Jul 05, this office Received a Request for Assistance
from Fort Hamilton Branch Office, Building 408, South Pershing Ave, Fort Hamilton, NY 11252,
requesting this office locate, fully ID and conduct a subject interview o
C Company, 1/8th Infantry Battalion, Fort Carson, CO 80913 (FCCO), and also locate, fully
ID and conduct a formal interview of 1/8th Infantry Division,
FCCO.

About 1105, 6 Jul 05, this office received Crime Records Check for—Which revealed a
record for Dereliction of Duty, no adjudication was shown.

about 1540, 18 Jul 05, SA R -cviseo of his rights, which he waived
providing a sworn statement wherein he denied taking money. (See Sworn Statement

for details)

This is a Final report. No further investigative activity is anticipated.///LAST ENRTY///

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
48 MP Det (CID)

ﬂ)(\s’A Fort Carson, CO 80913
DATE- "| EXHIBIT

18 Jul 05

. 4 .
CiD FORM 9 el ’
FOR OFFJCIALLUSE OYLY < LA PRCEMENT SENSITIVE

Exh/Encl -
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. OH OFFICIAL USE ONLY

RICHTS WARNING FROCEDURE/WAIVER C

Eur use ol s laem, see AR 190-30, the praponent agency 15 QDCsSoOrs

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

AUTHORITY: T:le 10, Umited Slales Code, Secuan 3012(g}

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law cnforcement officials with means by wiuch information may be accurately igentacy.
ROUTINE USES: Your Social Sccunty Number 1s used as an aduiionalralierale meaas lesiheaton o lag filmy and reweval.
DISCLOSURE: Dsclosure of your Social Secunty Mumber s voluniary

TIME A FILE NO

) LOCAT'ONCtursm cCo $0913 9wt 05 | /Moo

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

:\\-\C 1|8 ™ In‘can Rn.g;w
. Cargen, €O 03

o PART | - RIGHTS WAIVER/MON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

Section A. Rights

with the Urnted Slates Ay Cf\m‘ V\C\\ l NVe &.—H "\Qh N S

The investigator whoge name appears bylow wid me that he:she s :
and wanted 10 ”M&@) ol which am

C
D ardd \Larcony/

SUSpL
{s). huwuﬂl hesshe made Lo o me th i have the foltuwunng righits

clore he she asked me any questions about the ullense

1 do not have to answer any queshions ar say anything
Anything 1 say or do can be used as evidence agmnst me 1 a crminal b
3 {Fur porsonnel subject lo the UCAJ} 1 have the nght to talk prvately 1o o lawyet betare, duning, gnd atier guesbioning and 1o have 3 lawyer present with me

dunng yueshinning This lawyer can be a cvihan lawyer t arrange tor at nu espense 1o the Gaverrunent or 3 muhitary Lawyer det nled tor e at no expense 1o me,

ar buth
cor -
(For civirans nol subjucl 1o the UCALJ) | have the nght 10 talk prvately lp o Lryer Letore, dunng. and alter questantg and o hawe @ lawyet present with me
gunng questioming 1 understand that this lawyer can be one that tarcange e ALy owee expunse, or L eannat atlord a fawyor and want one & laveyer will b
ppointed for me belore any quustioning beging

11 1 am now willing 10 discuss the o!lcnw(q) under nrm-sugdlmn wih or mn\uul a lawyer present, | have a m]hl 10 Llap answenng queshions al any ume, or speak

pravaluly with a lawyur betore answenny tusther, even o 1sign the waneet baulow

5.  COMMENTS (Continue on reverse side) ot 0

W A MV&&QJ D'(’ tM\,Lr‘ LQML TSE()M*S ‘\r\"\'l'\o t‘ZnS* &Jab&’?

aiver

Section B.

| understand my nghis as stated above 1 am now witling 10 discuss the otiense(s) uruur nwe!
withoul having a lawyer present with me

stigation -a.r;d‘nukc a statement withoul talking tu a ldveyer hirst and

WITNESSES (i avarlable) 3. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

14. NAME (Type or Print)

b. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE

S

$A

L. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 8. ORGANIZATION OF INVESTIGATOR

48T mp DeT € € 1P)
FT- Carsam (o R3S

2a. NAME (Type or Prinl)

Section C. Non-waiver

1 | do not want to gve up my nghls

a f wanl o lawyt O 1donot wanl to b questioned or Say anything

2 SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

QUEMNTLY EXECUTLD BY THE SUSPECT ACCUSED a

~— Exh/Encl
Facl -

ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORH STATEMENT (DA FORAS 2803) SUBSE
DA FORM 3881, NOV 89 FOWD e ortov s
AW BN O




USE ONLY — LAW ENFORCEMENT S

SWORN STATEMENT

TIME: ITID—

FILE NUMBER : 0246-05-CID056
LOCATION : Fort Carson, CO

DATE : 18Jul 05
NAME
SSAN Grade/Status: O-3/AD
ORG/ADDRESS :
AFFIDAVIT
I - want to make the following statement under oath:

This is regarding events that took place well over a year ago, and were fairly commonplace in
nature, thus this is a statement of my best recollection of the facts. Individual was detained by the
Iragi ICDC at a highway checkpoint and transferred to the custody of my Company HQ in the
early evening. I do not remember, the exact amount of his receipt, but it did not match the
amount in question. I think there was a translator who read the receipt for us, but my Arabic
numbers were good enough, I could have determined his story didn’t wash. I questioned him
about the source and use of the money, and he refused to answer my questions. 29 million dinar
is an amount that sticks in my head as to the total of the money. The thing that was strange was
that it was in very large bills, (10,000 and 1,000 instead of the usual bags of 250s). _
and I were the ones that counted the money initially to determine the amount. The detainee was
taken to the Bn TOC by my 1SG on logpac the following day including a Bradley escort and his
HUMMVEE driver around noon the next day. Included was a sworn statement by me as to why
he was being detained and the amount of the money he was detained for. This sworn statement
was unit SOP for accounting for detained money. There was no procedure for accounting fox
confiscated money other than stating the amount in the two sworn statements that were '
transferred with the individual. Transfers in amounts well over a 100 million dinar took place in
this manner over a half dozen times during our tour without incident of complaint. That this 29
million dinar would be stolen while 100s of millions was not doesn’t really make much sense to
me, but it was near then of the tour, so all things are possible. Idid not take any of the money in

question and do not know if it was stolen or who did—
Q: S —

A:
Q: Did you type the narrative portion of this statement?

: Yes

After you counted the money where was it placed?

I believe it remained in the box under the 1SG’s bunk.

Was that proper procedure for holding money?

It was improper, we did not have a safe to hold money, it was as secure as we could make it.
Did you steal — money?

No. T

: Do you know of anyone who stole —s money?
D
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT— Page 1of Pages S
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FOR OFFICTAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SH
Case No. 0246-05-C1D056

“Statement of—akcn on 18 Jul 05, at Fort Carson, CO, Continued:”

I,—HAVE OR HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND
ENDS ON PAGE 3. I FULLY UNDERSTOOD THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY
ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE
BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. 1 HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY
WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, WITHOUT

COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

WITNESSES: ‘ g T

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a erson-
1o admyinister oaths, this I} day o

at Fort Carson, CO 8491

ORGANIZATION AND ADDRESS

SAY

[yped Name of Terson

Art 136, UCMJ
(Authority to Administer Oath)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATE@ Page Sof Pages S

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ROI NUMBER
0148-04-CID259-80211

0170-05-CID259

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

DETAILS

On 25 Jul 05,

perations Officer, 11" MP Bn (CID), Camp Victory, Iraq reviewed
uest for Assistance #0148-04-CID259-80211 and discussed the requested actions with
ommander, 1 1" MP Bn (CID). It wa: ded interviews would be undertaken which
id not unnecessarily hazard CID Agents, including those of (interviewed on 28 Jul 05) and HALUB
who was later determined to have been killed in action). Additionally, research was authorized into
etermining the relationship between FOB Paliwoda and FOB Rock or Eagle Base. However, after careful
onsideration of the details provided by it was the Commander’s decision the lead lacks
sufficient actionable and contemporaneous details to reasonably believe CID could locate and

GENT’S COMMENTS: The security situation in Baghdad at this time (summer 2005) is not such that CID
gents could travel into the city without severe risk of life and limb. This is due in large part to the prevalence
f Suicide Vehicle Based Improvised Explosive Devices (SVBIED) and Improvised Explosive Devices (IED),
idnappings, assassinations and other hazards of combat leading up to the release (on or about 15 Aug 05) of
the Iragi Republic’s new Constitution. As CID lacks the resources to support a mission organically, it would be
required to obtain outside support from another unit. Our risk analysis demonstrates it does not merit taking
that chance, based on the slim possibility that any of the three men listed above could be found with only one
address given. Therefore, CID agents will NOT attempt to travel off the secured installations in the vain hopes
of findinG NN G 2d @ This ara should have been addressed by SAGEINE® -t the time
of the case initiation and the cost versus benefit analysis (in the opinion of the Commander) does not merit
pursuit at this time. That portion of the RFA is to be returned without action and this decision and the rationale
will be entered into the case file. h

[About 0835, 28 Jul 05, SA— interviewed Titan Corporation,
International Zone, Baghdad, Iraq (IZ) APO AE 09348 who waived his legal rights and provided a sworn
statement wherein he denied taking any money belonging to detainees during his deployment (See Sworn
Statement of (I for further details).

AGENT’S COMMENTS: -related during the time his former unit was at the Forward Operating
Base (FOB) in Balad, IZ the checkpoints were ran by two Iraqi tribes.” The first checkpoint was located
approximately 2 kilometers from the FOB entrance and the other checkpoint was located approximately 6

ilometers beyond the first checkpoint. The first checkpoint was supervised by a local national known asﬁ
als if

related his unit received numerous complaints from the local nationals that

would steal their money at thé checkpoint, hold a gun to their head and threaten the local nation

hey reported these actions to the American Coalition Forces (CF). —Was imprisoned at Abu
Ghraib prison for stealing and other various crimes. Upon his release, sometime in Jul 05, he was subsequently
illed. This information was obtained by —from the interpreter that was assigned to the unit during

TYP ' E NUMBER ORGANIZATION
48" MP Detachment (FWD) (CID)

Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342
SIGNATURE DATE EXHIBIT

21 Aug 2005

AL USE ONLY

1FEB77 MENT SENSITIVE



AGENT’S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT [ ROTNUMBER A
: ' 0148-04-CID259-80211

0170-05-CID259

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES
DETALS

this time frame. The 1nterpreter was identified by _ s Y -, -|

related the interpreter has more information of other crimes that were committed by Sheik DALAF and
his guards at the checkpoint that U. S. CF soldiers are being blamed for. Further, Sheik DALAF and CPT Dalef
[HALUB are the same person.

About 1545, 9 Aug 05, SA-oordmated with —1' heater PMO, Al Faw Palace, Camp

Victory, Baghdad, IZ APO AE 09342, who related his office met with negative results when searching their
database for CPT Dalef HALUB. He further related to try Task Force (TF) 134 who nnght have information as
HALUB was detained at Abu Ghraib.

About 1715, 9 Aug 05, SA -coordinated with heater Detainee
Reporting Center (TDRC) Operator, TF 134, Building 134, Camp Victory, 1Z, who reviewed the TDRC
database for HALUB, which met with negative results. Further, there is a detainee area of Abu Ghraib that is in
[raqi control and TDRC does not have access to the records maintained there.

. {About 2310, 14 Aug 05, SAGEEE obtained a copy o (Y ity

Intelligence (MI) Analyst, 319" Military Police (MP) Battalion (BN), 525 MI Brigade (BDE), Camp Slayer, 1Z,
for the 366™ MP DET (CID), Tikrit, IZ sworn statement from 0058-05-CID469-35732, which is maintained at
366" MP DET (CID), FOB Danger, Tikrit, IZ APO AE 09308, unless the case file has been closed then the case

file is maintained at USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA. All questions from SA Fort Hamilton
Branch Office (CID) were answered in the original statement provided by This interview was
in reference to a very similar alleianon as described in the RFA received from SA — on 25 Jul 05

(See Sworn Statement of for further details).

About 1755, 21 Aug 05 SA—interViewed —who denied hearing—NFI)
. [threaten to put — in jail, beat him or lock him up. Further _ related—was not
made to stand in the rain. However, there were no hard buildings and the unit did not have materials to bu11d
any shelters. The detainees were given emergency blankets to make shelter halves and blankets for bedding. -
Detainees were only kept at the temporary holding facility in Forward Operating Base (FOB) Paliwonda up to
72 hours then were either released or transferred. The longest period of time a detainee was kept was a period
of approximately 30 days. This person was —who refused to leave the FOB. '

STATUS: This investigation is closed within the files of this office. No further 1nvest1gat1ve activity is
anticipated. /LAST ENTRY/// :

TYPED AGENT’'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
: 48" MP Detachment (FWD) (CID)

Baghdad, Iraqg APO AE 09342
DATE EXHIBIT

21 Aug 2005

ORCY
NTIsgisITIVE

SIGNATURE

1FEB77




RIGHTS WARNING PROCEDURE/WAIVER CERTIFICATE
For use of this form, see AR 190-30; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g)

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified.
ROUTINE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your Social Security Number is voluntary.

1. LOCATION Tl COT/ D res7d3 2. DATE TIME 4. FILE NO.

A rr. OFz9y 2% Jeed © pB3 205~ Cag2
g ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS,

8.
Titaw Corxfocarzon

Ll topunt Fome, Biavddn 72 M6 7 d

I - RIGHTS WAIVER/NON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

6.  SSN ‘ i B I ATUS

Section A. Rights

Th,

investigator whose name appears below told me that he/she is with the United States Army Mﬂd;ﬂ/d‘c ;/.\'/
7 >3 /4 Oy A /%gu and wanted to question me about the foilowing offense(s) of which | am

y/rs

Before he/she asked me any questions about the offense(s), however, he/she made it clear to me that | have the following rights:

suspected/

1. 1do not have to answer any question or say anything.

2. Anything | say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial.

3. (For personnel subject othe UCMJ | have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me
during guestioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer | arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer detailed for me at.no expense to me,
or both.

-or- .
{For civilians not subject to the UCMJ] | have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with
me during quastioning. | understand that this lawyer can be one that | arrange for at my own expense, or if | cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer
will be appainted for me before sny questioning begins.

4. 1t 1 am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation, with or without a lawyer present, | have a right to stop answering questions at any time, or
speak privately with a lawyer before answering further, even if | sign the waiver below.

5. COMMENTS (Continue on reverse side}

x HAVE WO] BEE~ APVISED 00 BY MGHTS PAST 3o 2#Y5, ROT I v\'o NOW

Section B. Waiver

| understand my rights as stated above. | am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation and make a statement without talking to a lawyer first and

without having a lawyer present with me”
WITNESSES (/T availa

1a. NAME (Type or Print)

b. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE

2a. NAME (Type or Print}

ORGANIZATION OF INVESTIGATOR

Ugth 1P Det

b. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE

Crtro \/ietoey , THAG Qo AZ 534972

Section C. Non-waiver

1. | do not want to give up my rights

2 | want a lawyer [J | do not want to be questioned or say anything

2. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT (DA FORM 2823) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED

DA FORM 3881, NOV 89

EDITION OF NOV 84 1S OBSOLETE USAPA 2.01




SWORN STATEMENT

For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent aiilwcy is ODCSOPS 3 Aoy mz //

LQCATION: o 4 DATE 1 TIME E NUMBER
Tita Loty toaton, Emg Tz |28 Jetos” | 517 070 -05-Cir253

LAST NAME. FIR SOCIA GRADE/STATUS

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

T+ tand CO¥Poakiong oy af Gt Lz [ fe OZ7Y
o . . WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:
THIS 15 Ae ADD)ITiond To MY STATE HEQT PATEY 1Y SULy oY, MY
PROCEPURE FOR THE DETAWEE HAS A FEW Houns Tupy ARouv sy ‘omg
QETAINED, WE PROCESS HANY JETMJEE R DAY AND REMTx &FRIuy
THAT WZ o0l HAY THIS DETAINEE fprk onNLY FEw Houll UV EA
GFUARD WITH THE MIQEY;, THE MonEY WhS NEUIW YRy,
BY ME AT AL, THE SOoLVIEKRS Took (HRIGL of 7wr MHouly

ovt E SN 20 7 vE4L FiviShEy BOTY THE ~owmty

ANY DETAWEE WERE DAPYER GUARY 1~ MY Toc WITH s-4
SOLDIEAS PRESEVT. THE PETAIOEE wAS TRanSPoy 75y
BACK TO BN AT LoL PACK WITH THE MONEY pwl) Z WEVER
SECU HiM o THE MowEY AGRIV. IT'S 1M Poss/8LT Foy

ME oM. MY SOLPIENS To EUEN HAVDL A CHA~CE To TAKE
ANY MOJEY BECAVSE WE WouLY HAVE Lors oF W’
WITNI SESES Anp MY FPOLICY WAS VEUY CLEAR NORpYY +
TovGHes THE MonES AT ALL, THE COpRY Wizl Assung
KES PomS/BILITY VUNTI) Tugw-IN wiITH MY N(a/c/oFF/(,»,ZJ
OVEN SEIVN THE OPEAATIOO. AT NO T)ME Awy Ropy )¢
6IVEY THE LHBUI(ZIE; TO THIeK AREOVT TAKINE AvY Moygy
, .
T Upw 7 REMEMAE RE NANE 6F THE A-UA/QM, 2 rou ’FF/Q,(

&ECRUSE wEk HA'\JﬂLE BVER 50O ﬁETﬁIUECS A VA .
To REMEMBEAR EALH IVLIDENT WoLLY BE )MP”;Y/ g’zﬂzduz‘vﬂzw

EXHIBIT INITIALS OF P: TATEMENT
pace [oF éPAGEs

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “STATEMENT OF ___TAKEN AT__DATED___CONTINUED.”
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS “PAGE___OF__PAGES.” WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT AND THE
STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 PERSED

DARF-ORM 2823, 1 JAN 68, WHICH WILL BE USED.

Exh/Encl m
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“STATEMENT OF “ TAKEN AT
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ﬂ,‘;o TIME pR EVER WE TOoK kaYRoSY Mowgy Al My
poLicy WAS VENY STRILT BECAVSE OF BNE ©F S02p/F £

THAT TooR Mooy FroM A HoUSE And HE Whs PUILIE Y
VwPER VCAT Fol )T, FreM THKT PAY 04 L PUT Jw Ay
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STATEMENT (Continued)

-~

AFFIDAVIT

MAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON
PAGE . | FULLY UNDERS CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE
INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. [ HAVE MADE THIS

STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OR BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION,
UNLAWFUL INFLUENGE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

WITNESSES:
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by Law to
administer oaths, this,j ‘6 day of j , 2005
at Camp Victory, Iraq APO AE 09342,

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

SPECIAL AGENT

(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)
Article 136, UCMI, (/5. S

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS {Authority to Administer Oaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT - b AGEbF (d’ AGES

U.S. Government Printing Office: 1
ILxh/Encl



SWORN STATEMENT

For use of this form, see AR 130-45; the agency is O S
LOCATION: 48" MP DET (CID)(FWDY); Bldg 84; Camp Victory, D;Tl:m— TIME FILE NUMBER
27 May 05

Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 08342 21 0120-05-CID259
LAS

GANIZATION OR ADDRESS . ‘ T '
31g" Military Intelligence BN, 525" MI BDE, Camp Slayer/\/ictory, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

) TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:
was interviewed by S and asked to relate what %ﬁned at a checkpoint in Samarra, Iraq on
or about 27 Dec 03, involving an Iraqgi national named I said I don’t know anything about
that and I’'m not even sure I was in Samarra at that time. A group of us got sent back to Balad to pick up
personal gear. Samarra is ap imately one hour away from Balad. I can’t recall if it was December or
January w] ck.

ed it because she can type faster then me.-
jon and answer portion of this statement?

Q: What were your dates of deployment in Balad?
A. First of April through. . ..I left sometime in early March, I believe it was. The rest of the BN left

sometime in April.

Q. What year was that?

A. April 2003 through March 2004. G

Q. Where youin any other locations besides Balad?

A. Yes

Q. Where were you? :

A. We went to Tuz. Idon’t know the dates. It was Operation Blackflag, I believe. I was on the Samarra
operation which was either in late Nov or early Dec for the whole month of Dec. Then in either late Dec or
early Jan 04, I we to the FOB Paliwonda in Balad for personal gear. I did not return to Samarra. [
stayed at the FOB. .

Q. What is FOB?

A. Forward Operating Base. q

Q. When money was seized at a checkpoint, how was it transported?
A. It was transported with the unit. However they iot Iif the BN pen. Sometimes it was in a Bradley, a

<

HMMWYV, or how ever they could get it to the S2

Q. Was it boxed, bagged or left loose?

A. However it was found at the TCP that is how it was brought to the Pen. I£} ound in a box, the box
was brought. If it was found in bags, the money would be brought in the bags

Q. What is TCP?

A. Traffic Control Point. -
Q. What is the Pen?

A. A concertina wire g facility. Brigade policy was the detainees had to be brought to the Brigade
camp within 48 hours, '

Q. How long were detainees held in the Pen?

A. I want to say the longest we held someone was 30 days and that was the individual involved in the Balad
incident. He wasn’t a detainee, but ot leave because of the incident. Under normal circumstances the
detainees would be held 3 — 4 days.
Q. Do you recall the incident around Jan 04 involvin.

EXHIBIT INITIALS OF G STATEMENT

PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEM, —IAKENAT__DATED _ CONTINUED.”
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS "PAGE___OF___PAGES.” WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT AND THE
STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM,

d 30.3 million Iragi dinar being seize.
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{, BAGHDAD, IRAQ

“STATEMENT OF WTAKEN AT CAMP V%
DATED 27 MAY 20

’ialad‘?
A. With the sheep man, yes.—

Q. Do you know how the money was transported to the Pen during that incident?

A. It was transported in a box. I don’t know what type of vehicle. I do know we got it as a box. [ filled out the
property voucher, but he wouldn’t sign it. That is the only way we could get him into the Pen was with the
property vouchers. The actual chain of custody would begin at the Pen.

Q. Who all was involved with transporting/transferring the money?

A. It was either the TCP guys, the infantry guys, on their way back to their FOB’s would drop off the
individuals and property to the Pe: 1SG would pick up the LOGPAC’s and would pick up detainees, if
there were any, to take to the Pen.w

Q. What was the procedure for handling seized money?

A. If an individual was picked up as a money trafficker, they would be inprocessed, the individuals get put in
the detention facility, the property would go into the S2 shop in a cubby hole, in it’s original container. The
money bags are about 3 feet tall, similar to a mail bag.

Q. Whep money was brought in was it always counted?

Ao Yl

Q. Why: | » |
A. Because we was a five man office and we didn’t have the manpower to count dinar when we were working
combat operations. If it was the big bags of mbney, it would be “I’m signing over X amount of bags, how deep,
how wide how tall” whether they were sealed bags or not. There was no way we could count that much
dinar.
Q. Did
A. No.

Q- Where did QNN
A. He worked 1n the detainment facility with me. I don’t think the guy ever left the FOB. He wrote the
INTSUM’s . That is an Intelligence Summary. He did mostly administrative wor]

Q. Were you present when ] as released from the detainment facility?
A. Idon’t know who that guy is.

Q. Do you recall money in the amount of 210,000,000.00 dinar being seized? '
A. I do not remember that ey coming in. I don’t know where we would have kept it.—

Q. Did you ever hear, tell a detainee his money was “burned up?”

A. No. bardly had anything to do with the detainees. He might have walked them out to
the gate. The only time he would have dealings with the detainees would be to take them to the Brigadefacility
or escort them to the gate when released. An officer had to sign the detainees into the Brigade facility

Q. When a detainee was released, who released their property back to them?

A. The way it normally happened, was with the money trafficker, the money would be given back to them and

then released

Q. Who signed the property form when the detainee was released?

A. No one. In most situations, about 99.9% of the time, they were happy to get their property back and they
would leave. We didn’t W of our property vouchers. It’s possible the documentation was handed over to

the unit that relieved us.

k at any of the checkpoints in Samarra?

Q. Do you kno t unit replaced your unit?

A. No I do not

Q. Where did work?

A. He was the C Company 1SG 1n Ishaki, Irag, which is west of Balad. g

Q. Would he have been near Samarra in Nov 03?
A. Yes. Ishaki is about half way between Samarra and Balad.-

Q. Did you hear him or others make any statements about him taking a pistol from -at a
checkpoint? - '

A. If he was taking a detainee from a checkpoint back to the detainment facility, yes he would take the pistol. I
have never heard of him walking up to:an Iraqi and just taking a pistol from him

Q. Do you recall any other incidents where allegations were made by detainees that they had money missing

from thed erty?

A Nl

Q. Do you recall any other incidents money was missing that involved either —or
ﬁeing involved? . :

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT:l PAGE 2 OF 4 PAGES.
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“STATEMENT OF mAKEN AT cAMP v 8-y, BAGHDAD, IRAQ
DATED 27 MAY 2003 CONTINUED.”

there might have been one more besides the two we talked about. It

and“
very well was a rumor that I heard somebody talking about. I believed it may have involved the police. Also,
the Iragi Police pi up the other guy that claimed he was missing money, then -brought him to

me at the PEN.
Q. Did you ever hear tell | P to “never come back looking for his money,
and if he ever did come back that he would “bury him “m the desert”.

A. No. That is like the complete opposite of WMP is. He is very timid and quiet. He
hardly had any interaction with the detainees.
Q. Would he handle claims from the detainees when they lost property?

A. He might have_Because we were such a small shop we would do other jobs. It would have been him, myself
or another NCO. i
Q. Is there anybody else that worked in the facility that may have said that iﬁ statement to

A. The only one that could have said that would have been possibly but I don’t know. It
would be hard to say for sure.

Q. Did you he: make threatening or abrasive statements like that to other detainees or
soldiers? '

A. T think there were a couple of times he made statements to detainees NN 25 a very loud
person.

Q. Was he aggressive? - '

A. I never saw him be aggressive. He was just loud. He would walk into a room and yell.‘

Q. What kind of statements would he make to the detainees?

A. Possibly something like “we’ll arrest your whole family if you don’t tell us why you have that mo und
in your possession” or “I don’t believe !you as a fisherman would use a radio controiled IED to fish”.

Q. Did he ever threaten the detaiﬁ?

A. I can’t think of any specifics.
Q. Did you ever hear anything ounded like threats of bodily harm to the detainees?

A. No, I don’t recall anything like that.
Q. Do you know (NN rst name?
A

Q. Can you describe ?
A. 6 foot or taller, Caucasian, blonde hair, might still be active duty. .

Q. If you have given any false information in this statement today, you may be charged under the UCMI? Do
you understand this? -

A. Yes. :

Q. Do you have anything to add to this statement?

A. They understand this incident happened over two years ago and I can’t recall exact dates or incidents. .
Q. Do you have anything else to add to this statement?

A. 1 find it very hard that H would be accused of threatening an Iragi. The other enlisted
that worked with me fanght me the 5 S’s and knew what they could do and what they couldn’t do. The officer’s
I can’t account for. (g

Q. Do you have anything else to add

A. No. ///END OF STATEMENTY//

is statement?
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TATEMENT (Continued)

AFFIDAVIT ~

. VE READ OR HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE
. | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE
INITIALED ALL. CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE aorroM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS
STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OR BENEFIT oa , WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION,
UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEME

tement)
WITNESSES:
Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by Law to
administer oaths, this 27" day of May, 2005 _
at Camp Victory, Irag APO AE 09342,
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS Oath)

SPECIAL AG

{Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)
Article 136, UCMJ

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS : (Authority to Administer Oaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON WING STATE“ PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGES

U.S. Government Printing Office: 1993 - 342-027/80494
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT

0148-04-C1D259-80211-0228-05-CID001

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE1 OF 1PAGES

DETAILS

ASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: At 0900, 23 Aug 05, sqthis office, received a
Request For Assistance (RFA) (0148-04-CID259-8021 1) (HQUSACIDC Control number 0228-05-CID001)
from the Fort Hamilton Branch Office (C equesting this office to locate, fully
identify and interview as a subject eadquarters and Headquarters

Company (HHC), 1/8" Infantry (INF) Battalion (BN), Fort Carson, CO 80913 requesting his consent to a
technical interview.///LAST ENTRY///

ORGANIZATION
FORT IRWIN RESIDENT AGENCY (CID)
FORT IRWIN, CA 92310
DATE EXHIBIT

23 Aug 05

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
1 FEB 77

Exh/Encl -
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT|""™"™%

0186-05-CID146
0148-04-CID259-80211

CID Regulation 195-1

DETAILS
At 1200, 29 Aug 05, SA—)ordmated this investigation with

PAGE T OF TPAGES

— I -

o be re-interviewed concerning the details he provided in his previous sworn statement.
I I AL AST ENTRY U T T T,

ORGANIZATION

FORT IRWIN, CA 92310

FORT IRWIN RESIDENT AGENCY (CID)

DATE
29 Aug 05

EXHIBIT

R OFFICIAL USE ONLY

1FEB77

Exh/Encl m
N




‘ - " For Official Use Only
Law Enforcement Sensitive

AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT [*"™"*

CID Regulation 195-1

0668-05-CID016

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

DETAILS :

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1500, 18 Aug 05, this office received a
Category I Investigation, Request For Assistance (RFA) from the Fort
Hamilton Branch Office (CID), Building 408, South Pershing Ave, Fort
Hamilton, NY 11252, requesting this office interview

H Headquarters and Headquarters Troop (HHT), 2"!
avalry Regiment, rort Lewis, WA 98433 (FLWA).

About 0948, 19 Aug 05, SA NP interviewed (NP ho was

advised of his legal rights, which he did not waive. SA (b tained
major case prints and released _back to his unit. (See Non-
Waiver for details.)

About 0945, 23 Aug 05, SA -coordinated with

Trial Defense, Staff Judge Advocate, FLWA, who stated has
chosen not to give a statement concerning this investigation. /// LAST
ENTRY ///

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION ’
44th MP DET CID, 6" MP Group (CID),
USACIDC, Fort Lewis, WA 98433

DATE EXHIBIT
23 A“b“ )
FOR OfF 2] S '
1 FEB77 Law Enforcement Sensitive Exh/Encl m
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DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRI7ACY ACT 0668-05-Cl1p0O16

AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g}

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which inform:.tion may be accurately identified.

ROUTINE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an additionallalternate means of icentificati a to facilitate fiting and retrieval.

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your Social Security Numbes is voluntary.

1. LOCATION 2. DATE TIME 4. HLENO.
44th MP DET (CID), Fort Lewis, WA 98433 20050819 09 Y 3

8. OF.GANIZATIZN OR ADDRE
3rd Platoon, U Troop, Sth Squadron, 2nd Cavalry Regiment -

6. SSN ) 5 I 1. GRADE/STATUS Fort Lewis, WA 98433
PARTI- WAIVERINGN-\/Al* ER CERT.FICATE
Section A. Rights
The investigatar whose name appears below told ms that he/she is with the United States Amy C :'iminal Investigation Division as a Special
Agent and v.anled o question me abaut the following offensels) of which I am

@,M Larceny ///

Before hefshe asked me any qusstions about the offense(s), hy

da it clear to me that | have the follawiny righ:s:

1. | do not have to answer any question or say anything.
2. Anything | say or do can be used as evidence against a cnminal dalm
3. (For personnel subject otha UCMJ 1 have the right to 1alk privately to a la  oting, and after questiomiag a: 4 Lo have a lawyer present with me
during questioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer ! arrange for a1 no expense to the Government or a militar ; faw. cer detaile:! for me at no expense to me,
or hulh.*
Lor-
{For civilians not subject to the lIL‘MJ) 1 have the right to talk privately to a lawyer befare, during, and after ques:ioning and 1o have a lawyer present with
me during questioning. | understand that this lawyer can be ong that | aange for at my own expease, or if [ cannut atiard 3 lawycr and want one, a lawyer
will be appointed for me before any quastioning begins. o
4 1t 1 am now willing o discuss the offensels) under invastigation, with or without a lawyer preseat, | have a right to sto; answering questions at any tims, or
speak privately with a lawyer before answering further, even if | sign the waiver below]

5. COMMENTS (Continue on reverse sidg)
Q: Have you been advised of your legal rights within the past 30 days” /. /[/ _

Section B, Waiver

ot

| understand my rights as stated above. | am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation and make a statement vathout talking to a lawyer first and without having a lawyer present withme.

WITNESSES /If available) 3. SISNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

1a.  NAME (Type or Print]

b. DRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE

2a.  NAME (Type or Print)
A,

b.  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 6. OFSANIZATIIN OF INVESTIGATOR
441th MP DET (CID)
Fort Lewis, WA 98433

Section C. Non-waiver

t. | do not want to give up my rights
[ twant alawyer” K Jo not wzat ta be questioned or say anything

ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TG ANY SWORN STATEMENT (DA FORM .USPECTIACCUSED

DA FORM 3881, NOV 89 For OGP 'ORly™ ‘ USAPA 204
Law Enforcement Sensitive JEncl
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER
0246-05-CID056

CID Regulation 195-1
PAGE 1 of 1 PAGE

DETAILS :

On 6 Sep 05, this office received
Hamilton, NY to interview
Company (HHC), 1/8" Infantry Battalion, Fort Carson,

ssistance from Fort Hamilton Resident Agency, Fort
eadquarters and Headquarters
(FCCO).

About 0900, 21 Sep 05, SA —this office advised (_)f his rights, which
he waived and provided a verbal statement wherein he denied he stole any mone while deployed in
Iraq. rther denied having any knowledge of the theft of —noney.

This case is closed within the files of this office and no further investigative activity is anticipated.///
LAST ENTRY///

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
48™ MP Det (CID)

Fort Carson, CO 80913

DATE EXHIBIT
21 Sep 05

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY — LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE Exh/Encl




RIGHTS WARNING PROCEDURE/WAIVER C IFICATE
AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g)
PRINCIPLE PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which
information may be accurately identified.
ROUTINE USES: Your Social Security is used as an additional/alternative means of identification
to facilitate filing and retrieval.
PISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your Social Security Number is voluntary.
LOCATION: Fort Carson, CO DATE: 21 Sep 05 TIME: 0933 —

FILE NUMBER: 0148-04-CID259-80211
NAME (Last, First Ml)m SSAN: EESSEEENP GRADE / STATUS: SN
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS: . 1/8" Infantry Battalion, Fort Carson, CO 80913

RIGHTS WAIVER/NON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

The investigator whose name appears below told me that he/she is with the United States Army Criminal Investigation
Command ﬂial Agent and wanted to question me about the following offense(s) of which I am
suspected/ Larceny of Private Funds; Conspiracy; False Official Statements; False Swearin-
Before he/she asked me any questions about the offense(s), however, he/she made it clear to me that 1 have the
following rights:
1. [ do not have to answer questions or say anything.
2. Anything 1 say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial.
3. (For personnel subject to the UCMYJ) I have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after
questioning and to have a lawyer present with me during questioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer I arrange
for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer detailed for me at no expense to me, or both.

-or- :

(For civilians not subject to the UCMI) I have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after
questioning and to have a lawyer present with me during questioning. I understand that this lawyer can be one that [
arrange for at my own expense, or if I cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer will be appointed for me before
any questioning begins.

4. If 1am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation, with, or without a lawyer present, [ have the right
to stop answering questions at any time or speak privately with a lawyer before answering further, even if [ sign the
waiver below. :

5. COMMENTS:

‘derstand my rights as stated above. 1 am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation and make a -
e

ment without talking to a lawyer first and without having a lawyer present with me.

Witness# 2

Signature of Witness

SA

48 et (CID)

Fort Carson, CO 80913
NON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

I do not want to give up my rights: 1 want a lawyer: [J I do not wantto be questioned or say anything: O

Signature of Interviewee:

DA Form 3881-E

Exh/Encl
EXR
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
United States Arnty Criminal Investigation Cotamand

48" Military Polive Detachment (CID)
. Fort Carson, Colorado §0913

CICR-PD (195—6) A : 21 September 2005

" MEMORANDUM FOR ‘

Dll'eOtOI', United States Army Crime Records Center, Umted States Army Criminal
Jnvestigation Commiand, 6010 6th Strest, Fort Belvoit, VA 22060-5585

Special Agent In Charge, Fort Hamilton Branch Office (CID), Building 408, South Pershmg
Avenue, Fort Hamilton, NY 11252 ,

SUBJECT: Polygraph Exammatlon Report

CE: 0148-04-CID259-80211-7G2

) MBER: 03-1591, 8 Sep 05
ATE(S) OF EXAMINATION: 21 Sep 05

DHEC, 1/8% Infantry Battalion;

OF.FENSE{S ) Larceny of Private Funds; Cénspirac'y
PURPOSE OF EXAMINATION: Cnmmal InVestxgatlon
.]NVESTIGATIVE/OP ’RATIONAL SUMMARY Investigation disclosed on 12. Ian 04, Quinl

I Civilian, ISN: Unkitio Gazalya City, Baghdad, Iraq, was detamed at &
checkpomt ini Balad, Iraq. When capi
seized from him by U.S. Fo
mistrea‘ted and threatened.

stated hie was then put back i m _]all for 16 more days
thhout ms morey.

stated he counted the moriey aldﬁg with ‘ .

. Titan Corporation, Fairfax, VA. Invéstigatioti determined the hext da*y, .‘ i
.were transported during a logistics run to the Battalion Headquarters in Balad, Iraq, (i

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY T

Attached as Exhibit_______ is a Polygraph Exatvinstion Report, This exhibit will be destroyed not later than thteG

monthis after the date of the Report of Hivestigation (AR 195-6, para 2-6b). The original, to include related polygriph .
records, is at the US Army Crime Kecords Center, USACIDE, 6010 6® Stieet, Foit Belvoit, VA 22060-5585.

Reproduction of this exhibit or ifs contents is prohl'blt




| , o
indicated Qi was the individual who escorted @jiii§and the money. Investigation
established there were no formal procedures in place to maintain accountability of the money, and a
short time after Qi) was turned over to the detention facility, the money was recounted.
During the recount, there was apparently only 7 to 8 million Iraqi Dinar. Based on the lower
amount of money, ) vas released from detention. _

On 14 Jul 04, (W as interviewed concerning the missing money. Qs taicd he -
assisted (i} ) in counting the money, and transported the money to the Battalion S-2. On 10
Jun 04, N B -2, 1/8th Infantry Battalion, was interviewed and
stated when (il j was received in Balad, he was assigned a number, logged in, and issued an
MRE and a bottle of water per their Standard Operating Procedures. (Eilstated that within an
hour, he personally counted the money in the money-box that was received with — and it
contained only 7 to 8 million Iraqi Dinar. (Eiijjiliif)stated that since that amount was below the

" amount requiring detention, that he and the Battalion S-2 tried to give Qs 7 to 8 million
Dinar back, but he refused to accept it. )stated told him several times that the
Iraqi Civil Defense Corps stole his money. Efforts to date have met with negative results in

determining who stolef i money.
- On 18 Jul 05/ pwas re-interviewed as a suspect at which time he maintained he and

) counted the money upon receiving om the Iragi Civil Defense Corps.

_ li)statcd he could no longer recall how much money (il had, but 29 million Dinar
seemed correct, stated after the money was counted he believed it was kept in a box

under Iounk until the next day when escorted (o the battalion in Balad.

jtated he did not know if @i left his company area with all the money or not, but

maintained he did not steal any of the money, and did not know who stole the money. '

agreed to undergo a polygraph examination to prove he had nothing to do with stealing the money.

INSTRUMENTATION: This examination was conducted using an Axciton computérized
polygraph instrument, SN: 4375, last calibrated on the date of the examination.

'~ OBSERVATIONS: Unusual physiological/psychological reactions were not observed during this
examination. ‘

EXAMINER’S CONCLUSIONS: During the pré—instrument phase,-made no comments -
 or statements contrary to those previously provided. _ o

- An analysis of the polygrams collected determined- was not being deceptive when
answering the relevant questions. .

RELEVANT QUESTIONS USED:

Series I

Q: Did you steal any of that money?

- A: No. R
Q: Did you steal any of that mongy, while in Iraq?
A: No. o wo b '

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Attached as Exhibit is a Polygraph Examination Report. This exhibit will be destroyed not later than three
months after the date of the Report of Investigation (AR 195-6, para 2-6b). The original, to include related polygraph
records, is at the US Army Crime Records Center, USACIDC, 6010 6% Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5585.
Reproduction of this exhibit or its contents is prohibited. -
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j \, o
Q: Did you see anyone steal any of that money?
A: No. .

WITNESS, MONITOR OR INTERPRETER: SA—

EXAMINEE NATIVE LANGUAGE: English

LANGUAGE(S) USED DURING THE EXAMINATION: English

EXHIBITS: 4 polygrams, the polygraph consent form(s) and allied documents are on file with the
original report at the US Army Crime Records Center. : :

. ///Original Signed///

- Polygraph Examine

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Attached as Exhibit is a Polygraph Examination Report. This exhibit will be destroyed not later than three
months after the date of the Report of Investigation (AR 195-6, para 2-6b). The original, to include related polygraph
records, is at the US Army Crlme Records Center USACIDC 6010 6" Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5585.




CLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL

DATE: 4 JUN 2004

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)
TO: ., DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA
- CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: -CIOP- ZA FORT BELVOIR, VA
. CDR, 22™ MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD)
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) S
CDR, 78™ MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)
MNC-1, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS
'PROVOST MARSHAL, MNC-1
~ LNO CID, MNC-1 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION)

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -INITIAL/SSI - 0148-04-CID259-80211
/7G2A1/5Y2E ' -

DRAFTER : SA
RELEASER: SA

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 12 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS - 22 JAN 2004/2359 HRS;
UNKNOWN DETENTION FACILITY BALAD, IZ

2. 23 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS_— 2 FEB 2004/2359 HRS;
UNKNOWN DETENTION FACILITY, BALAD, IZ

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 3 JUN 2004, 0900 HRS

INVESTIGATED BY: SA

4. SUBJECT: 1. (UNKNOWN); (NFI) [LARCENY OF PRIVATE
FUNDS] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] | -

VICTIM:
UNKNOWN ; ‘
‘ AKA:
" [CRUELTY

F[LARCENY OF PRIVATE FUNDS
D MALTREATMENT]: ' '

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE
INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN “OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM” INVESTIGATION.

! N

D - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DOD59527 . Z
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@ uncLassiFED - For oFFiciaL @ oNLY

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED ON A MEMORANDUM OF
TRANSMITTAL 0171-04-CID919 FROM THE 75" MILITARY POLICE
DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD), LSA ANACONDA, BALAD, IZ WHICH
RELATED y WAS MISTREATED AND THREATENED WHILE
DETAINED AT AN UNKNOWN FACILITY IN BALAD, IZ AND HAD
30,300,000.00 IRAQT DINAR SEIZED FROM HIM AND NEVER
RETURNED

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED AMERICAN FORCES DETAINED
@I A ND SEIZED 30,000,000 IRAQI DINAR AT A -
CHECKPOINT IN BALAD, IZ, AND TRANSPORTED HIM. TO UNKNOWN
DETENTION FACILITY IN BALAD, IZ. — RELATED HE
WAS RELEASED APPROXIMATLY TEN DAYS AFTER HIS CAPTURE AND
TOLD TO COME BACK THE FOLLOWING DAY FOR HIS MONEY. G
QNN STATED WHEN HE ATTEMPTED TO GET HIS MONEY THE .
FOLLOWING DAY 4uSSSSMP (NFI) OFFERRED HIM ONLY 4,000 OR
AN AUTOMOBILE, WHICH HE REFUSED. — WAS THEN
APPREHENDED FOR AN ADDITIONAL TEN DAYS AND THREATENED BY

G NOT TO FILE A COMPLAINT.

FURTHER INVESTIGATION REVEALED —WAS STRIPPED OF
HIS CLOTHES WITH A BAYONET AND FORCED TO STAND IN THE RAIN
FOR TWELVE HOURS WHILE DETAINED BY U.S. FORCES.

)
EFFORTS ARE. ON-GOING TO LOCATE THE DETENTION FACILITY WHERE
G AS TAKEN AND LOCATE, FULLY IDENTIFY AND -
INTERVIEW THE INDIVIDUALS WHO APPREHENDED HIM.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY .
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command
3™ Military Police Group (CID)

Detainee Abuse Task Force
o Baghdad, Iraq
T APO AE 09342
CIMPR-FR | | - 22 Sep 04
MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: WARNING-USACIDC Channels Only- Polygraph Infor‘rnatien;— |
PTitan Corporation, Fairfax, VA. o ‘

‘71 On 14 Jul 04 —was afforded the opportunity to undergo polygraph testlng -

y agreed to undergo a polygraph test. ‘

2. On 12 Aug 04, the undersigned coordmated with SA— polygraph
examiner, 78" MP Det CID, Baghdad, IZ, who related the polygraph examination request was
denied twice, 23 Jul 04 and 06 Aug 04, by the Crime Records Center (CRC) due to the fact it

- was unclear from the request as to whether it had been confirmed that the money in question was
turned into S :nd all other 1nvest1gat1ve leads and 1nterv1ews had not been exhausted

- 3. Point o{contact for this memorandum is the undersigned at DSN 822-2816 or email
v ‘ . N

Distribution:
1- DIR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
1- CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-CO,

- Fort Belvoir, VA 22060"

- 1-File

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
FOR OFFICIAL USEONLY
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44™ MILITARY. POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)
P. 0. BOX 331009 -
" FORT LEWIS, WA 98433

Reesemmeerorenemie ¥ URIGINAL

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

CIRF-CFP(195-6) S 23 Aug 05

SUBJECT WARNING - USACIDC Channels only Polygraph Information;

_ U Troop, 5t Squadron, 2" Cavalry Regiment, Fort Lewis, WA
98433. _ v

1. On 20 Jun 05,
Testing.
polygraph.

I 25 afforded the opportunity to undergo polygraph'
y sclined the of_fer’, stating he did not want to take the exculpatory

2. Point of contact for this memorandum is the under51gned COM (253) 967-3151; DSN

357-3151; or emaﬂmus army.mil.

" Spécial Agent,
DISTRIBUTION-:

1- DIR US Army Crime Records Center, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

1 - CDR, US Army Cnmmal Investigation Command, ATTN CIOP-CO, Fort Belvoir, VA
22060 . ‘

1 —File

DOD59530

/20



NOTES
H-C\D 254~ 02U ~-TG

Whea-used-tet Inspector General
teporls, dissemnation is

Cniminal statutes and regulations pro-

vide penaities for unauthorized
prohibited except as removal or disclosure of
authorized by safeguarded
AR 20- 1. . tecords.

FOR

OFFICIAL USE

Use as cover for This cover sheet
unclassiflied docusents will be removed when
exempted from public disclo= documents sre destroyed,
sure and which should not be given filed, mailed, or when protec~
general circulation. Handling and safe= ive markings are removed. By itself,
guarding requirements are in AR 340=16. thie cover sheet requires no protections

DA LABEL 87

REPLA
1 FEB 73 LACES EDITION OF 1 AUG 71, WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED.
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Number -
(CID Regulation 195-1) 0148-04-CID259-80211

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT.

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Number _
(CID Regulation 195-1) 0148-04-CID259-80211

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY
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staff Judge Advocate, Camp Victory, Iraq who opined
there was insufficient evidence to substantiate (il
laim of Cruelty and Maltreatment. ‘
Furthermore, (JMMorined there was sufficient
evidence to substantiate the offense of Larceny had
occurred but could not determine the culprit.
Bopined there was sufficient evidence to believe
GRS jand QI
i ere Derelict in their Duties for not
having proper accountability of the 30 million Iraqi
dinar after it was seized and accounted for by I
) at the Company area and turned in at the
Battalion area. :
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AGENT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Number 0148-04-CID259-80211
(CID Regulation 195-1)
TIME, DATE, AND AGENT | SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY
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AGENT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Number 0148-04-CID259-80211
(CID Regulation 195-1)
TIME, DATE, AND AGENT ] SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY

0900, 3 Jun 04
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him and never returned.

SAC Rﬂ*—'c-;ﬁ' .
l, m/yﬂ'blj}ﬂ‘iﬂ‘p

2 Cmnd ar

Yeczved,

dodhed ASAP.

SAC Rovew 0‘(

10 SA e
FA sert o (AUD .

Basis for Investigation: This mvesngatnon was initiated based ona
Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-CID919 from the 75™ Military Police
Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, IZ which related-

‘ i} 2s mistreated and threatened while detained at an
unknown facility in Balad, IZ and had 30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar seized from

Assembled case file and drafted Initial Report

B SA —
Casa fmss.}/m()”?%) 574—
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AUTHORITY:

Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g)

DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT

0/98—0v~a/0257—80a/(

ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal information
’ Are used as an addittonalalternate means of identification

to facilitate and retricval.

1
WOther ID Number:

Subject

| 22. Ethnic:

8. Office

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with DISCLOSURE: Disclasure of your social séeurity # is voluntary
. means by which information may be accurately identified
1. Rec Code: | 2. Action Code: 4. Rel to Case: 6.Sequence # 7. Year: 9.ROI#

Offense:

MEN BERIDATAW
56 First Name;

23. l,-lcigl}’t: 24. Weight: Marital
) | 5D IY> | Bea | Dee |t ,
31. MOS: [ 32.Job Description/Location: | 33. MC: | 34. Security Clr: 36. Spouse Militry:
Yes:[(J No:(OJ

37. Alias/Nicknames: 38.-Alias/Nicknames: - 39. Alias/Nicknames:

40. Univ Organization: 41, Unit Phone Number: Horme: _ Ceil/Pager:
Ho Yo T E 719-536-4549

42. Military Service: 43. Sub Unit: 4 FonlCnry 45. State: 46. Country: X -

: Fert Carsen co : ¥oarx
48. Home Address: 49. City 50. Swate: 51. Country: 52. Zip Code/APO:

| s7.Middle Name: .

38. Social Security:

59. Grade/Rank:

60. MC:

61. Unit;

62. City:

Telephonc

63. State:

64. ZIP/APO:

OXEINSH

165. Phone:

- 0. OITmscCode

7
ISR

T PCS/DEROS:

Wi

1. UFC 72 OlTense Codc

Hm:

D:uc / ’hmc lmervncw START:
Date: Time.
Place of Imerview: Date / Time Interview END:
Date: Time:

Disposition:

— o
200

89. DOD Decal Number:

- Reg : 8. Insurer: Year/Date Exp:
ves:(] Ne(O !
79. Year $0. Make: 81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: §3. # of Doors: 34, Color: 83, Size:
86. V.LN 87. License Plate: 88. Suate:

NOTES: Ceil phone:

HoR

LAST HIV TEST:

FOR OFFICIAL US

ENEORCEIET SENSTT ve

DEROS:

E ONLY




e o iy

DI5B-0Y (0257 802 U

' o ~ DATAREQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT
AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal information
. Are used as an additionai/alternate means of identification

1o facilitate and retrieval.

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with DlSCLOSURE Disclosure of your social security # is voluntary
means by which information may be accurately identified:

4. Rel to Case: 5. Conwol: 6. Sequence # . Year;: . 8.Office 9. ROI # Oﬂ‘cnsi::

2. Action Code: . Re
| Subject . - N

1. Rec Code:

8. Educ:
13

20. x_:

M

BIK

£y
31.MOS: | 32.Job Description/Location: | 33.MC: | 34. Sccurity Cir: | 335. Physical Markg/ Tattoos: 36. Spouse Military
W R Yes:[J No:[J
37. Alias/Nicknames: 38. Alias/Nicknames: 39. Alias/Nicknames:
40. Univ Organization: 41. Unit Phone Number: Home: Celi/Pager:
., Ygh avE 1 M -5sk-£xSS
42. Military Service: - 43. Sub Unut: 44, Fort/City: ) 45. State: 46. Country: 47. Zip Cade/APO:
, Larsen Co oS
48. Home Address: 49. City: 50. Siate: 51. Couniry 52. Zip Code/APO:

R T TEM B ERID AU

$6. First Name:

35. Lnsx Name:

[ 57 Middle Name:

53 JUV: | 54 Family Rel:

58. Social Secunity: ) §9. Grade/Rank: 60. MC: 61, Unit:

62. City: 63. State: 64. ZIPIAPO: 65. Phone: wk: Hm:

ROREENS R i el
9. UFC 20. Offénse Code: 172 Oﬂ'cnsc Code: . UFC:
TSTRATIVE R

Date ! Time Interview START:
Dare:

Date . Time Interview END:
Date: Time:

Place of Interview:

Disposition:

R CE R eV EHIGHE
75. Type: 76 Rccovcrcd

78. lnurcr: a T ‘ Year/Date Exp:

74 Cutory: 71. Value:
Yes:[1 Na:OJ I
79. Year: $0. Make: 81. Mode!: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # of Doors: 84. Color: 85. Size:
86. V.I.N: 87. License Plate. 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number:
NOTES: Cell phone: DEROS:
HoR
>~
LAST HIV TEST:
Focl
DOD59542
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O/ -4107558024

Y
Ff’c’h/ S

r..{munn* =

v ’ h DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT ) ) )
AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code Section 2C12 (g) ROUTINE USES: Yaur social security number and other personal information
. Are used as an additional/alternate means of identification

to facilitate and retrieval. )

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and jaw enforcement officials with  DISCLOSURE: Disclosure af your social security  is voluntary
means by which information may be accurately identified.

6. Sequence # 7. Ycar:- 8. Office 9.ROI #  Offense:

5. Control:

4. Rel to Case:
Subject

135. Other ID Number:’

2. Ethnic: | 23. Height: | 24. Weight:

69 230

31.MOS: | 32.Job Descnption/Location: | 33.MC: | 34. Security Clr: | 35. Physical Marks/ Tatioos: 36. Spouse Military:

0 3 Yes:[] Ne:[J

37. Alias/Nicknames: 38. AliasiNicknames: 39. Alias/Nicknames:
30. Univ Organization: 41. Unit Phone Number: Home: Cell/Pager:

1 i .

C. 'y wwE : NA-59b-6855

42. Military Service: 43. Sub Unit: 44. For/City: 45. Suate: 46. Country: 47. Zip Code/APO:
Carsen ce oq k2

48. Home Address: 49. City: 50. State: 51, Country: 52. Zip Code/APO:

AR

56. First Name:

[ 57.Middle Name:

55. Last Name:

§4. Fariily Rel:

58. Social Secunty: i 59. Grade/Rank: 60. MC: 61. Unit: kY

62. City:

63. State: 6d. ZIP/IAPO. 65. Phone: Wk: Hm:

67. UFC. 68 Offense Code: - 0. Ol'fcnsc Cade: 72. Offense Code:

Telephone: PCS/DEROS: “Datc /Time Interview START:

Date: Time:
Place of Intervien: Date / Time lnterview END:

Date: Time:

Disposition:

PROBER IV ERIGI R DAY L R

76. Recovered: 77. Value: 78. Insurer: Policy: Year/Date Exp:

Yes:[[] Ne:(OJ ) 1
79. Year: 30. Make: 81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # of Doors: 84. Color: 83. Size:
86. V.LN: 87. License Plate: 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number:
NOTES: Cell phone: DEROS:
HoR
LAST HIV TEST:

Fomet 3

| “DOD5954? /! 5 2




O1Y8-6Y-CI0R 5% go2t(
Report Page 2 of 2

lReleasable (A)

0008 IN BN 01 HHC MECH
FT CARSON

UIC: WAKBTO Active
(WAKBTOFC) Duty: Yes

(Current) _
Svc/Agcy: Army Home Address:
Category: Active duty

Pay Plan:Comm Officer Grade-

Dependents were not found.

s‘\.
https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/dpdri/owa/dpdri.p _deids.prc_Selectbox 8/16/2004




ONG-0v-L10255-602

. Report Page 1 of 2
This data is subject to the Privacy Act of 1974: More Information
DEIDS Report
<{lID iLast Name First Middle Birth Date FOIA
Personnel data was not found. for the SSN:

Releasable (A)

, Active 0008 IN BN 01 HHC MECH
(WAKBTOFC) Duty:Yes FT CARSON

Beg.Date:12-18-1999 End.Date:

(Current)
Svc/Agcey: Army
Category : Active duty

Pay Plan:Comm Officer Grade-
L__|

Dependents:
4

Last Name First Middle Birth Date Association

Home Address: . o

States
Telephone

Home Address: i .«

tates ,
Telephone

Home SS:

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/dpdri/owa/dadri.pkg_deids.prc_Selectbox _ 8/16/2004
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DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT
Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personiil information
Are used as an additional/aliernaic means of identificanon

to facilitate and remieval.

AUTHORITY:

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with  DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security # is voluntary
means by which information may be accurately identified.

[ 4. Relto Case: 5. Control: 6. Sequencc # 7. Year: 8, Office 9. ROL# Offense:
Subject , , +# -CD - -

1. Rec Code: | 2. Action Code:

15, Other ID Number:

Marital:

Ethnic: | 23. Height:
j "

)

' Bra
31 MOS; 32 Jab Description/Location: | 33.MC: | 34. Sécurity ClIrt '| 35. Physical Marks/ Tattoos:

36. Spouse Military:
Yes:[JJ No:[J

37. AliasiNicknames: 38. Alias/Nicknames: 39. Alias/Nicknames:

40. Univ Orgamzauon 41. Unit Phone Number: Home: __Cell/Pager:

C Ca gin \yE \ 119-53L -6 51
427 Military Sérvice: 43. Sub Unit: 43, Forv/City: 45. State: 46. Country:
F"' Carsen Cca
48, Home Address: 46, City: 0. State: 51. Country: §2. Zip Code/APO:

I 57. Middle Name:

.

58. Social Security: 59. Grade/Rank: 60. MC: 61. Unit:

62. City:

§3. ZIPIAPO: 55, Fhome Wk Hen

IOKEENSH

- 70. Offense Code: L UFC: | 72 Offense Code: 73

MINISTRAIY DAY .
PCSH DEROb Date Time lnlcrvncw START

Date: Time:
Pluce of Interview Date . Time Interview END:
: Date: Time:

Disposition:

74 Category: 76. Rccov:‘red: 78. lnsurcr T YeanD:m: Exp:
Yes:[] No:[J

79 Year: l SU. Muke. $i. Modei: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # ol Doors: 84. Color: BS. Size:

86. V.LN: 87. License Plate: 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number:

NOTES: Cell phone: DEROS:

HOR

DFFICIAL uSt
MeNT sEnsITIVE

LAST HIV TEST:

¢ - DOD59546
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- Report oM -0y _amzP‘agc 1of1

59-802 (1

DEIDS Report
«JI[D _ |LastName |First Middle  |Birth Date FOIA
Releasable (A)
UIC:WIB6AA Active ~ |{[USA ELE THE JOINT STAFF
(W1B6AADF) Duty: Yes WASHINGTON
beg.Date:05.23-1081 End-Date: [DC20318-0001
(Current)

Svc/Agcy : Army Home Address:
Category: Active duty

Pay Plan:Comm ‘
_ Grade ]
Officer -

Dependents:
3

epnone

Last Name First Middle

Birth Date

'Association

Home Address: ...

Telephone;

Home Address: :

Telephone

[Bome Address:

Telephone:

A
lar

id=264758656&p_dep=1&p... 9/22/2004

T e

R 2= R R B e e




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
75™ MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
LSA ANACONDA, BALAD, IRAQ
-~ APO AE 09391

CIRC-WBE 7 Jul 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent In Charge, 78™ Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD),

BIAP, Iraq APO AE 09342

SUBJECT: 3D Information Report 0184-04-CID919

1. Reference your Request for Assistance, 0148-04-CID259-80211, received by this office on 10

Jun 04.

2. Requested Actions have been completed as outlined in the attached enclosures. The results of

the investigation conducted by this office are recorded in the AIRs of SA A - SA-
This investigation is being closed in the files of this office as no further investigative

activity is anticipated.

3. Administrative data:

a. Investigative Manhours: 4 .
b. Administrative Hours: 1 *

4, Point of contact (POC), this office is SA—at

G s - ;v -nil, or DNVT (302) 550-2525

CW2, MP
Special Agent-In-Charge
Encls (3)
1. AIR of SA

10 Jun 04
2. AIR of SA , 7 Jul 04

3. 1-8 Detainee Log F-mail, 6 Jul 04

e - | - CODSEIE )39

R



' 5. Point of Contact at this office is SA

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
48" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
6™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
8525 SPECKER AVENUE, BUILDING 1816

Q“__"/‘ 4 FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4203

CIMPS-DH ' 17 June 2004

MEMORA{J\IDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78" Military Police Detachment (CID)
(FWD), 3™ Military Police Group, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

SUBJECT: 2nd Information Report (0243-04-CID056)

1. Reference is made to your Request for Assistance (0148-04-CID295-80211) received
by this office on 15 Jun 04.

2. Your request has been completed and no further investigative activity is anticipated by
this office.

3. Manhours:
Investigative: 6
Administrative: 1
Travel: 0

4. No .0015 funds were expended or Privacy Act Disclosure made.

(719) 524-1086, DSN: 883-

1086, email carson.army.mil or cid056@carson.army.mil.

4 Encl

1-AIR of S_ 16 Jun

2-Sworn Statemen of*‘ _
3-Copy of 15-6 Investigation

4-CID Form 44 o“

i
Special Agent in Charge

PRINT @ RECYCLED PRPER ’
kc ‘ DOD59549

138
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT N 3. 0a.CD056

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE

DETAILS

On 15 Jun 04, this office received a Category 1 Investlgatmn Request for Assistance (RFA) from the 78th
Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), 3rd Military Police Group, Baghdad, Irag APO AE 09342, which is
investigating the Larceny of Private Funds and Cruelty and Maltreatment ofm
~ _ - N P The RFA requests this office obtain any records

intai itint tention facility pertaining to the detention of— to -
include interrogation reports, which pertain to a listing of guards on duty during the time frame
of the incident, to include unit of asmgnment a listing of translators who worked at the confinement facitity
during the time frame of the incident; the seizure or custody documents pertaining to the money taken to include
disposition documents; and medical records which pertain to QR /5o request your office locate,
fully identify, and interview FI) and— (NF1), both of C Co, 1/8th INF, Fort
Carson, CO 80913 (FCC), in reference to their knowledge of the incident. The RFA also requests this office

conduct canvass interviews of individuals, who were present at the detention facility during the time frame of
the incident, to determine if they have any pertinent information related to this investigation. The RFA

requests this office to locate, fully identify, and conduct a subject interview ofd C Co,
1/8th INF, FCC, in reference to the detention and threats made to B v '
About 1130, 15 Jun 04, SA

INF, FCC, who related
11 Jun 04.

About 1140, 15 Jun 04, SAGEENB:oordinated with ' BN XO, 1/8th INF,
FCC, who related —wm be in a meeting until 1400, 15 Jun 04, and

(correct spelling) is in'a staff meeting, and then w1ll be departmg for Fort Hood

TX, and will be out of the area until 21 Jun 04. (EENENNENN: so relatcd QNS Brigade Surgeon,

3rd BCT, was appointed the 15-6 Investigating Officer for their investigation regarding the incident.

—— ) , BN 81, 1/8th
had reported to Fort Huachuca, AZ on

.

About 1430, 15 Jun 04, SA-mtervxewed_C Co 1/8™ INF, FCC,
who provided a sworn statement detailing the Iraqi individual was detained by the Iragi Civil Defense Corps
check point with over 30,000,000.00 Iraqgi Dinar, and then was transferred to Battalion Headquarters the next
day. (See Sworn Statement for details.)

About 1430, 16 Jun 04, SAGEENEE coordinated with( N B:igade Surgeon, 39 BCT,

FCC, who emailed a copy of the 15-6 investigation regarding this incident.
///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////LAST SIS e

TVPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
48th MP Det (CID), 6" MP Group (CID).USACIDC
SA _ — Fort Carson, CO 80913
SIGNATURE . DATE ' EXHIBIT
16 Jun 04
CiD FORM 94 L USEONLY
{ FEB 77

SENSITIVE

DOD59550 ; ;y \3 q
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SWORN STATEMENT
FILE NUMBER : 0243-04-CID056
LOCATION : BLDG 1816, Fort Carson, CO 80913
DATE :15Jun04 : TIME:
NAME ; ' _
SSAN : o Grade/Status-
ORG/ADDRESS : C Co, 1/8th INF, Fort Carson, CO 80913

mant to make the following statement under oath:

An Iragi individual was detained at the nearby Iragi Civil Defense Corps check-point with
approximately $30 million Iraqi dinar. This was over the 25 million dinar limit where individuals
had to explain the source of their money. The Iraqi was brought to my Company Headquarters on
Highway One (currently the local ICDC headquarters), as per SOP, at about 1900 hours. He
attempted to justify the money by showing us a two-month old reciept for $16 million dinar
written in Arabic thinking we could not read it. When the individual was confronted by the age
and amount of the receipt he refused to talk to us further. He was detained at my headquarters
overnight with the money, and both were sent to Battalion Headquarters the following day with
the 1SG’s daily logistics patrol and the standard detainee paperwork. (2 sworn statements, and
the coalition detainee form) This event was never brought to my attention for the remainder of
my tour in Iraq. Upon return to the U.S. on 18 March 2004, (three months later), I was told that
there was an investigation regarding larceny and detainee abuse. I have no knowledge of there
being any issue with the above events until the week of 7 June when I was called by CID.

Q: SA_ :

1
Q: Did you type the above narrative?

A: Yes. '

Q: When was the Iraqi individual detained at Battation Headquarters?

A: I would guess around late Jan early Feb 2004.

Q: Do you remember the individual’s name?

A: No.

Q: Do you know of _nvolvement in this matter?

A: He was Battalion S2, and was in charge of the detainees. But I do not know any specifics
regarding—actions towards the Iraqi individual.

Q: Do you know were the paperwork regarding the Iraqi individual are kept.

A: If the paperwork still exists, it would be kept at Battalion HQ in Balad, Iraq.

Q: Do you have anything else to add to your statement?

A: No.//l/End of Statement////

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT: Page 1of2 Pages

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

LAW ENFO ENT SENSITIVE
EXHIBIT

)40



Olag-ag-d71%q < Forl

Case No. 0243-04-CID056

“Statcmem'o-(cn on 15 Jun 04, at Fort Carson, CO, Continued:"

AFFIDAVIT

1, QEENEENERN) - - VE OR HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE |
AND ENDS ON PAGE 2. 1 FULLY UNDERSTOOD THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED
THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. 1 HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT
FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, WITHOUT

COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

WITNESSES: ‘5‘0 turz of @erson M, king Stat ¢)

Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law
to administer oaths, this | Sth day of Jun 2004
at Fort Carson, CO 80913.

ORGANIZATION AND ADDRESS (Signature of Gerson Adwinistering Oath)

Special Agent
(Typed Name of Person Adm

(Autfority to Administer Oath) \

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT: Page 2 of 2 Pages

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

‘ﬁ 4L EXHIBIT

DOD59552 £}



CID FORM 66
1. DATE 2. TIME RECEIVED 7. CASE NUMBER
0900
3 Jun 03 0148-04-CID259-80211
3. OFFENSE 8. ASSIGNED TO__

Aggravated Aséault [Cruelty and Maitreatment/Larceny/Dereliction of

Duty
4, SUBJECT 9. TYPE OF ACTION
: GC
Unknown
10.
_ REPORTS
CAPTURE: 12 JAN 2004 e
L 1Z; 1Z AKA:
‘ TYPE SUSPENSE | coMP
6. CASE DESCRIPTION INI/SSI 28 Jul 04 LITUH 0 L’
MP's reported ould have been abused before Sac [I5urol |\ Sye |
arriving to BCCF and had 30.3 million lraqi Dinar stolen. [ ¥ VJ3u ) v )
$nC \s3ut s3Iy
11. OTHER ACTION 12. CID FUNDS
! ' i Nd 24Xy eyl
ACTION RQRD COMPL DATE AMOUNT IR ‘"z BQL L] —
2 Shed| T [ Augoy
SnC _ ! b Sp 0L|
LA

DOD59553

e



‘e ®
. AU .
[ CID FORM 66 [
E il LI i I I i R i et T Ut Sy L S SR

1. DATE | 2. TIME RECEIVED 7. CASE NUMBER 1
13 8n0 o osen . ‘orv5-6Y- croasi- o). !
3. OFFENSE - 8. ASSIGNED TO
. Q[qf:/il;/_Qﬂ_msffmzmﬁzéﬁfssfzy._--__--_--------__----; ________________ H
4. SUBJECT 9. TYPE OF ACTION




) | | ) |
) , v ‘ ” ' Page 1 of |

OMB-04 €D 259802/

From w ’

Sent Thursday, August 12, 2004 9:15 pm |
"2y S s army. mil>
- — . _ ,

Bcc

Subject Fwd: POLYGRAPH DIsapprOVAL oF (NN

Will forward the requests under seperate email. The disapproval for the second

request is the same number, 04-1295, dated 06 Aug 04, provided voco by CRC.
Call or emall if you need anything else.

Polygraph Examiner
Us Army CID

Abu Ghruyeb Prison, Irag
APO AE 09342

DMVT 550-2076

UNCLAS ~
SUBJECT: POLYGRAPH DISAPPROVAL 04-1295

REF YOUR MSG 22 JUL 04, SUBJ AS ABOVE, THE EXAM O IS NOT REPEAT NOT

AUTHORIZED, THIS DATE 23 JUL 04. NO RECORD OF PRIOR CRIMINALITY CONTAINED ON FILE
AT CRC.

#+++[T [S UNCLEAR FROM THIS REQUEST AS TO WHETHER IT HAS BEEN CONFIRMED THAT THE
MONEY IN QUESTION WAS TURNED INT THE INITIAL REPORT FOR THIS )
INVESTIGATION IDENTIFIES A AS POTENTIALLY HAVING SIGNIFICANT
INFORMATION REGARDING THIS INCIDENT. THE DIFFICULTY INVESTIGATING A 6 MONTH OLD
ALLEGED OFFENSE IN WHICH MANY WITNESSES/SUSPECTS MAY HAVE ROTATED IS

RECOGNIZED. PLEASE ADVISE OF THE ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW THESE
PERSONNEL AND WHY: IS SUSPECTED OF THE THEFT. ****

//SIGNED//

DIRECTOR, CRC

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame. html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 912212004




Page 1 of 1
OI13-04-Cip2s5- 902 (¢
From e us.army . mil >

Sent Thursday, August 12, 2004 9:11 pm

To _us army.mil" -us.armv.mib
o _
Bce

Subject Fwd: POLYGRAPH DISAPPROVAL OF (Y
Will forward the requests under seperate email. The disapproval for the second

request is the same number, 04-1295, dated 06 Aug 04, provided voco by CRC.
Call or email if you need anything else.

C 2—
Polygraph Examiner
Us Army CID

Abu Ghruyeb Prison, Iraq
APQO AE 09342

DMVT 550-2076

UNCLAS {
SUBJECT: POLYGRAPH DISAPPROVAL 04-1295

REF YOUR MSG 22 JUL 04, SUBJ AS ABOVE, THE EXAM OF IS NOT REPEAT NOT
AUTHORIZED, THIS DATE 23 JUL 04. NO RECORD OF PRIOR CRIMINALITY CONTAINED ON FILE
AT CRC.

++¥%]T [S UNCLEAR FROM THIS REQUEST AS TO WHETHER IT HAS BEEN CONFIRMED THAT THE
MONEY IN QUESTION WAS TURNED INT! THE INITIAL REPORT FOR THIS
INVESTIGATION IDENTIFIES A AS POTENTIALLY HAVING SIGNIFICANT
INFORMATION REGARDING THIS INCIDENT. THE DIFFICULTY INVESTIGATING A 6 MONTH OLD
ALLEGED OFFENSE IN WHICH MANY WITNESSES/SUSPECTS MAY HAVE ROTATED 1S
RECOGNIZED. PLEASE ADVISE OF THE ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW THESE
PERSONNEL AND WHY—IS SUSPECTED OF THE THEFT.****

/ISIGNED//

DIRECTOR, CRC

https://webmail.us.army.mijirargl.h ossible=true&lang=en 9/22/2004
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From SNENSEEEEEER s.army.mil y
Sent Tuesday, September 21, 2004 10:40 pm

To NN s.army.mil

Cc

Bcc

Subject Re: Looking fo a 15-6 investigation

The 15-6 was an informal 15-6 directed by then CG of 41D Mc-through
then Commander, 3BCT, 41D COL ’

I completed the investigation and forwarded the results to my chain of command.
I also forwarded a copy to our locat CID office upon their request.
I was cantacted yesterday by CID here at FT Carson re: this issue.

i let thém know that they already have a copy of the investigation and that there
is no further data I can offer them.
You should be able to get a copy of the investigation from them.
Let me know if I can be of further assistance.

41D, 3BCT SURGEON
719-338-0322

Original Message

From : GEEENENG us.army.mil

Date: Sunday, September 19, 2004 11:36 pm
Subject: Looking fo a 15-6 investigation

> v R

> I am Special Agent (ISR with the U.S. Army Criminal

> Investigation Division (CID) in Baghdad, Iraq. I am conducting an
> investigation which you may have conducted a 15-6 on. The

> investigation concerns QP o reported the 1-8 IN personnel
> stole some funds and allegedly offered him a bribe in leu of the

> funds.

> I was wondering if your office could scan a copy of the 15-6 and

> email it to me.

> I currently have an incomplete copy of the 15-6.

> _

> Thank you for your assistance,

>

> v/r

hitps://webmail.us.army.mil/frame html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 9/22/2004
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> SA
> 78th MP Det CID
> Detainee Abuse Task Force
> Camp Victory, Iraq

> DSN 822-2816

>

>

>

Q g o3

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frie. ? s' ble=true&lang=en 9/22/2004
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From A Fort Carson/48th MP Det" >

SN /R SON ARMY . MIL>
Sent Tuesday, September 21, 2004 10:32 pm
To SRR s army.mil
Cc |
Bcc

Subject RE: RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 024 3-04
-CID056 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

- coL R 25 the former 3rd BCT Commander. He is currently the
Director, J5, Office of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, Washington, D.C. He was
also interviewed by this office regarding a separate matter. It was very
political to schedule an interview.

Good luck

ASST SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
48TH MP DETACHMENT (CID) (CASE)
6525 SPECKER AVE, BUILDING 1816
FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4263

OFC: (719) 526-0549

CEL: (719) 492-4990

FAX: (719) 526-4258

DSN: 691-XXXX

From: N @us.army.mil -_r@;m_nlu]
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2004 7:12 AM
)

To: i SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det
Subject: Re: RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report
0243-04 -CID05S6 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

Thank you for the help. Who was the 3rd BCT Commander?

s~ R

Original Message
From:

_ I SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det”

, @CARSON.ARMY.MIL>

Date: Monday, September 20, 2004 10:28 pm

Subject: RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04
-CID056 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame.htmi?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 9/22/2004
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omgot-corv B2,

>

> This morning we were ablé to confirm a formal 15-6 investigation
> was not

> conducted per guidance of 3rd BCT Commander. An informal 15-6
> investigationwas conducted which was documented on a summary cover
> sheet containing 4

> enclosures. The summary and enclosures were forwarded to your
> office via US

> Mail on 29 Jul 04. No other documents are available that was not
> sent to

> your office previously.

>

> Hope this clears the issues.
>

> Mr .

>

> ASST SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

> 48TH MP DETACHMENT (CID) (CASE)
> 6525 SPECKER AVE, BUILDING 1816
> FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4263

> OFC: (719) 526-0549

> CEL: (719) 492-4990

> FAX: (719) 526-4258

> DSN: 691-XXXX >
Z .

>

> —eme- Original Message-----

> From: @us.army.mil @us.army.mil]

> Sent: Tuesday, September 14, 2004 2:35 AM

> To: dSA Fort Carson/48th MP Det
> Subject: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report
> 0243-04-CID056 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

> Importance: High

>

> T was wondering if you had obtained a copy of the 15-6

> investigation?

>

> Thanks

> SA—

>

hitps://webmail.us.arm 9/22/2004
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K010 25505,
i) SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det" 3
<SS C/ R SON. ARMY MIL>
Sent Monday, September 20, 2004 10:28 pm

To R ©us.army. mil

Cc o i

Bce :

Subject RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04 -
CID056 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

From

sA .

This morning we were able to confirm a formal 15-6 investigation was not
conducted per guidance of 3rd BCT Commander. An informal 15-6 investigation
was conducted which was documented on a summary cover sheet containing 4
enclosures. The summary and enclosures were forwarded to your office via US
Mail on 29 Jul 04. No other documents are available that was not sent to

your office previously.

Hope this clears the issues.

Mr—

ASST SPECIAL AGENT IN C!ARGE ‘

48TH MP DETACHMENT (CID) (CASE)
6525 SPECKER AVE, BUILDING 1816
FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4263

OFC: (719) 526-0549

CEL: (719) 492-4990

FAX: (719) 526-4258

DSN: 691-XXXX

----- Original Message-----

From _@us.army.mi*@us.armv.mil]
Sent: Tuesday; September 14, 2004 2:35 A

To: GEMSNNPs A Fort Carson/48th MP Det
Subject: CAT 1 ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report
0243-04-CID056 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

Importance: High

I was wondering if you had obtained a copy of the 15-6 investigation?

Thanks,

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame.html?rtfPossib1e=true&lang=en 9/21/2004
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0149-04 -t 1p255- B0z It

SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det” >
DCARSON.ARMY.MIL>

From

Sent Su D—
To
Cc
Bcc

Subject RE: RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 024 3-04
-CID056 (0148-04-CID259-80211)

- @us.army.mil "

We are still trying to locate the original 15-6. Apparently, a formal 15-6
was not prepared. The word document and the email letter was the just of
the report. Same information submitted in the information report. Once
determined, I will let you know.

M-

From @us.army.mil

To: NSNS S/ Fort Carson/48th MP Det

Sent: 9/16/2004 11:52 PM

Subject: Re: RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report
0243-04 -CID056 (0148-04-CID259-80211) '
Importance: High :

o W

Sorry to bother you again but have you received and further information
about the 15-6 investigation? or can you put me in contact with the
agent that it has been assigned to?

Thank you,

----- Original Message -----

From: . A Fort Carson/48th MP Det"
@CARSON.ARMY.MIL>

Date: Tuesday, September 14, 2004 6:27 pm

Subject: RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report
0243-04 -CID056 (0 148-04-CiD259-80211)

> I passed the information to the duty agent and the SAC the last
> time we

> spoke. I haven't seen it since. I will check on it today.
>

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame. html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 9/20/2004
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> ASST SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

> 48TH MP DETACHMENT (CID) (CASE)
> 6525 SPECKER AVE, BUILDING 1816
> FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4263

> OFC: (719) 526-0549

> CEL: (719) 492-4990

> FAX: (719) 526-4258

> DSN: 691-XXXX

> Sent: Tuesday, September 14 2004 2:35 AM
>To A Fort Carson/48th MP Det

> Subject: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report
> 0243-04-CID056 (0 148-04-CID259- 80211)

> Importance: High

>

> I was wondering if you had obtained a copy of the 15-6

> investigation?

>

> Thanks,

> SA

>

https://webmail.us.army.mi

i &(ﬁe&lmg=en 9/20/2004
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
75" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
LSA ANACONDA, BALAD, IRAQ
APO AE 09391

CIRC-WBE 7 Jul 04
MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent In Charge, 78" Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD),
BIAP, Iraq APO AE 09342
SUBJECT: 3D Information Report 0184-04-CID919
1. Reference your Request for Assistance, 0148-04-CID259-80211, received by this office on 10
Jun 04.
2. Requested Actions have been completed as outlined in the attached enclosures. The results of
the investigation conducted by this office are recorded in the AIRs of SA S SA

is investigation is being closed in the files of this office as no further investigative

activity is anticipated.

3. Administrative data:

P

a. Investigative Manhours: 4
b. Administrative Hours: 1

. 4. Point of contact (POC), this office is SA—
us.army.mil, or DNVT (302) 550-2525

CW2,MP
Special Agent-In-Charge

Encls (3)
1. AIR of SA; 10 Jun 04
2. AIR of SA , 7 Jut 04

3. 1-8 Detainee Log E-mail, 6 Jul 04

G s DOD 59565 T



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
48™ MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
6™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
6525 SPECKER AVENUE, BUILDING 1816
FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4203

CIMPS-DH 16 June 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78™ Military Police Detachment (CID)
(FWD), 3r Military Police Group, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

SUBJECT: 2nd Information Report (0243-04-CID056)

1. Reference is made to your Request for Assistance (0148-04-CID295-80211) received
by this office on 15 Jun 04.

2. Your réquest has been completed and no further investigative activity is anticipated by
this office. '

3. Manhours:
Investigative: 6
Administrative: 1
Travel: 0

4. No .0015 funds were expended or Privacy Act Disclosure made.

5. Point of Contact at this office is SAm (719) 524-1086, DSN: 883-
1086, emai i carson.army.mil or cid056@carson.army.mil. ¢

4 Encl
1-AIR of SA 16 Jun 04 CW3,MP
2.Sworn Statement of D Special Agent in Charge

3-Copy of 15-6 Investigation
4-CID Form 44 oh

T DOD59566



" 1-AIR of SAGENEN0 J
2-Sworn Statement of
3-CID Form 44 of

Org-0¥-ClD 255-802 (

Py DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

48" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
6™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
6525 SPECKER AVENUE, BUILDING 1816
FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4203

CIMPS-DH 29 July 2004

MEMORArJ\IDUM- FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78™ Military Police Detachment (CID)
(FWD), 3" Military Police Group, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

SUBJECT: 4th Information Report (0243-04-CID056)

1. Reference is made to your Request for Assistance (0148-04-C1D295-80211) received
by this office on 30 Jun 04. _

2. Your request has been completed and no further investigative activity is anticipated by
this office.

3. Manhours:
investigative: 6
Administrative: 1
Travel: 0

4. No .0015 funds were expended or Privacy Act Disclosure made.

5. Point of Contact at this office is SA GNP (719) 524-1086, DSN: 883-
1086, emailmb carson.army.mil or cid056@carson.army.mil. kS

5 Encl

3, MP '
Special Agent in Charge

4-CID Form 44 of
5-CID Form 44 of

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

~DODEgE6T
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From » ‘ 'y
Sent Thursday, August 26,
To I
Cc
Bce
Subject Re: FW: Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04-CID056 (0 148-04-CID295-
80211)

Mr
Sorry, a bit of a misunderstanding. I should have worded it as : Pages from the 15-6 appear to
be missing. Could you please re-send me a copy. 1am unsure how many pages are missing. 1

have one page that has the signature block of MA) NP 2s the Investigation Officer, but
that is the only page I have citing the 15-6.

The email and written response from LT_ (attachment listed on the 15-6) is missing
too.

Thanks for the help and sorry about the confusion,

v/r

S U
78th MP Det CID (FWD)

Camp Victory, Iraq .
Detainee Abuse Task Force %

SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det”
R CARSON.ARMY MIL>
Date: Wednesday, August 25, 2004 6:39 pm

Subject: FW: Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04-CID056 (0 148-04-CID295-
80211)

> sND

>

> SA- no longer works at this office. Please be specific when
> he mean

> the 15-6 Investigation appears to be incomplete. The 15-6

> Investigation was

> provided to this office. That is all is on file at SJA. If can

> providewhat documents you are looking for, I can coordinate with
> either the Brigade

> or Battalion Commander and send the same to you.
> N
> i

> ASST SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
> 48TH MP DETACHMENT (CID) (CASE)
> 6525 SPECKER AVE, BUILDING 1816

https://webmai1.us.army.miUframe.html‘?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 8/26/2004
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> FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4263
> OFC: (719) 526-0549

> CEL: (719) 492-4990

> FAX: (719) 526-4258

> DSN: 691-XXXX

PMs Fort Carson/48th MP Det
ust 25, 2004 7:29 AM
)SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det; (EEENED

> Fort Carson/48th MP Det(CID)

> Subject: FW: Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04-
> CID056(_0148-04-CID295—8021 1)

> Importance: High

>

> [ am forwarding this to you since{ily is gone.

> 5 )
> 'nves!nlgallve !pera!lons Assistant

> Fort Carson Resident Agency

Original Message-----
> Fromd_, IR G us.army.mil PG s.2rmy . mil)
> Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2004 3:10 AM

> To: (N SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det

> Cc: 48th MP DET (CID), Fort Carson/48th MP Det

> Subject: Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04-CID056
> (0148-04-CID295-80211)

> Importance: High

>

>

> spdilD

> v

> It was noted, during a case review, the 15-6 investigation cited
> in your

> information report, dated 16 Jun 04, appeared to be incomplete.
> The 15-6 is

> documented in RFA 0243-04-CID056 (0148-04-CID295-80211).
>

> Could you please scan the copy of the 15-6 investigation and email
> ltto

> this account.

>

s Thank you for your assistance,

>

>

> v/fr

>

> SA _ ‘

> 78th MP Det CID (FWD)

> Camp Victory, Iraq

> Detainee Abuse Task Force

https://webmail. il e.htmi?rtfPossible=true&iang=en

Page 2 of 3
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O144-0¢~C 10.259- 021{

From [

Cc ¢id056@ ) ghéfson.army.mil
Bec . ,
Subject Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04-CID056 (0148-04-CID295-80211)

SA . . l

It was noted, during a case review, the 15-6 investigation cited In your information report, dated
16 Jun 04, appeared to be incomplete. The 15-61s documented in RFA 0243-04-CID056 (0148-
04-C1D295-80211). '

Could you please scan the copy of the 15-6 investigation and email it to this account.

Thank you for your assistance,

v/r

4
78th MP Det CID (FWD)
Camp Victory, Iraq
Detainee Abuse Task Force

https://wcbmail.us.mbvilkm]ﬁ%ossible#uc&lang—-—cn 8/25/2004
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. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
75® MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
. LSA ANACONDA, BALAD, IRAQ
APO AE 09391

CIRC-WBE  (195-2b) . 1 Jun 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78" MP DET (CID), (FWD)
22™ MP BN, APO AE 09342 ,

SUBJECT: Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) (0171-04-C1ID919).

1. On 1 Jun 04. this office received information from the
Special Agent in Charge 286" MP DET CID), Forward Operating Base
(FOB), RPO AE 09392, regarding alleged detainee maltreatment..

12 Jan 04NN

was traveling south through Balad, Iraq when

he was detained by Coalition Forces. Subsequent to his detention
30, 300, 000 Iraqi Dinar were seized by Coalition Forces.

was released on 21 Jan 04. SNEEERclained that during
his time on detention coalition forces maltreated him.
stated that the maltreatment consisted of coalition forces guards
cutting his cloths off with a bayonet and living him outside
naked for approximately 12 hours. SN stated he filed a
claim through the Republic of Iraq Ministry of Human Rights, to
obtain the money confiscated by coalition forces.

2. Preliminary investigation disclosed that o

3. On 1 .Jun 04, this incident was discussed with the 22" ‘Mp
BN, Operations Officer, who advised to prepare a MOT for the Task
Force currently working all cases involv1ng detainee
maltreatment.

4., The cited MOT is closed within the files of this office as
all incident involving detainee maltreatment are currently
investigate by 78 MP DET (CID), Task Force.

v srm

00559572 /6 f ’
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SUBJECT: Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) (0171-04-CID919) .

5. Point of Contact for this office is the undersigned at

‘U_S.army.mil or DNVT 302-550-2525.

2 Enclosures:

1-nIR of SA G 1 Jun 04 CW2, MP
2_packet containing statement Special Agent in Charge
of and claim form

from the Republic of Iraq
Ministry of Human Rights

....DOD59573 . ..




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY"
US Army Criminal Investigation Command
78th Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD)
3™ Military Police Group
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 13 Jul 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 75™ Military Police Detachment (CID)
(FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, IZ APO AE 09391 .

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 0148-04-CID259-80211

1. This investigation was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-CID919
from the 75 Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, IZ which related

mistreated and threatened while detained at an unknown facility in Balad, 'IZ and had
30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar seized from him and never returned..

5 Preliminary investigation revealed American forces detained (EENENNND and seized
30,300,000 Iraqi Dinar at a checkpoint in Balad, 1Z, and transported him to unknown detention
facility in Balad, IZ. elated he was released approximately ten days after his

capture and told to come back the following day for his money. 7 stated when he
attempted to get his money the following da ‘ _ T) offered him only
4,000 or an automobile, which he refused. Gl as then apprehended for an

additional ten days and threatened by Prot to file a complaint..

Further investigation revealed GEEEPC o mander, 1/ g™ Inf, and

‘  Titan Corporation, LSA Anaconda (NFI) counted the Iraqi Dinar and
verified the amounut to equal 30, 300,000.

3. Request your office locate, fully identify, and conduct an interview of. 2
pertaining to his knowledge of the incident and the exact amount of Iragi Dinar found in the
vehicle of

4. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours
of receipt. Reasons for pon-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be
expeditiously provided to this office.

DOD59574
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CIMPR-FR

SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0148-04-CID259-80211

5. Point of Contact for this request is SA

@RD. s ormy.mil. Request email

Special Agent-in-Charge

i CWQ, m-.——-— e il

M DNVT: 302-537-1610 or email at
confirmation of receipt of this RFA.

s 2+~ DOD59575
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US Army Criminal Investigation Command
78¢h Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD)
3% Military Police Group
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 17 Jun 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Fort Huachuca Resident Agency, P.O. Box -
12779, Fort Huachuca, A7 85670-2779

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 0148_—04-CID259—8021 1

1. This investigation was nitiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-CID919
from the 75% Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, IZ which related

“detained at “unknown Tacility in Balad, 17 and had
30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar seized from him and never returned..

mistreated and éaten"

2. Preliminary investigation revealed American forces detained

and seized
30,300,000 Iraqi Dinar at a checkpo ‘

int in Balad, 1Z, and transported him to unknown detention

facility in Balad, 1Z. ) related he was released approximately ten days after his
capture and told to come back the following day for his money. tated when he
attempted to get his money the following day (NFT) offered him only

4,000 or an automobile, which he refused.
additional ten days and threatened by

was then apprehended for an
ot to file a complaint..

Further investigation revealed _eft Fort Carson, CO to a permanent change of
station to Ft. Huachuca, AZ.

in reference to the detention and threats made to

3. Request your office locate, fully identify, and conduct a subject interview of—

4. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-bour response time limit will be
expeditiously provided to this office.

DOD59576
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CIMPR-FR
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0148-04-CID259-8021 1

at DNVT: 302-550-4227 or

5. Point of Contact for this request is SA (.
Request email confirmation of receipt of this RFA.

email at us.army.mil.

(3) Encls ' I
1. Initial Report CW2,MP S
2. AR of SA— Special Agent-in-Charge

3. MOT from 75" MP Det

bl

R—ET Ut ,»_ [ . ) - N DOD59577 .
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US Army Criminal Investigation Command
78th Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD)
3" Military Police Group
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 12 Jun 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 48" Military Police Detachment
(CID)(CASE), Fort Carson, CO 80913-5041
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 0148-04-CID295-80211

was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-CID919
Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, 1Z which related

1. This investigation
from the 75" Mili

_ _ d at an unknown facility in Balad, IZ and had
30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar seized from him and never returned..

mistreated and threatened. while detaine

2. Preliminary investigation revealed American forces detained (P and seized
30,300,000 Iraqi Dinar at a checkpoint in Balad, IZ, and transported him to unknown detention
facility in Balad, IZ. related he was released approximately ten days after his
capture and told to come back the following day for his money. & J stated when he
attempted to get his money the following day: ' (NFI) offered him only 4,0?)&) or
an automobile, which he refused. as then apprehended for an additional ten
days and threatened by not to file a complaint..

Further investigation revealed “@FI), FI), and

Battalion Commander, 1/8" Infantry (NFI) have rotated back to FCCO with the
entire C Company 1/8" Infantry, which was in charge of the detention facility located at Camp
Speicher. was contacted at (719) 526-6851 and related all individuals would be
on block leave until Jul 04; however, he would make himself available. P rclated
was scheduled to PCS to an unknown location in Virginia, but would be in the

FCCO area.

3. Request your office obtain any records maintained by the unit in regards to the detention
facility pertaining to the detention of to include interrogation reports, which
pertain to a listing of guards on duty during the time frame of the incident, to
include unit of assignment; a listing of translators who worked at the confinement facility during
the time frame of the incident; the seizure or custody documents pertaining to the money taken to
include disposition documents; and medical records which pertain to ) Also

request your office locate, fully identify, and interview_ (NFT) and (I
(NFT) in reference to their knowledge of the incident.

’}L
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CIMPR-FR
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0148-04-CID259-80211

4. Further, request your office conduct canvass interviews of individuals, who were present at
the detention facility during the time frame of the incident, to determine if they have any
pertinent information related to this investigation. Finally, request your office locate, fully
identify, and conduct a subject interview of (SN in reference to the detention and

threats made t ’

5. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be
expeditiously provided to this office.

6. Point of Contact for this request is SA _ at DNVT: 550-4227 or email
atw. Request email confirmation of receipt of this RFA.

o At it

(3) Encls
1. Initial Report )

2 AR of SA EEEEEED

3. MOT from 75" MP Det

CW2,MP
Special Agent-in-Charge

Py

N
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k SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det" >

_ CARSON.ARMY.MIL>
Sent Tuesday \ber 14, 2004 6:27 pm
To
Cc

Bcc

Subject RE: CAT I ROI Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report 0243-04 -
CIDO056 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

o

1 passed the information to the duty agent and the SAC the last time we
spoke. 1 haven't seen it since. I will check on it today.

ASST SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
48TH MP DETACHMENT (CID) (CASE)
6525 SPECKER AVE, BUILDING 1816
FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4263

OFC: (719) 526-0549

CEL: (719) 492-4990

FAX: (719) 526-4258

DSN: 691-XXXX

From: us.army.mil
Sent; Tuesday, September 14, 2004 2:35 AM

To: e SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det
Subject: CAT I ROL Missing 15-6 Investigation from info report
0243-04-CID056 (0 148-04-CID259-80211)

Importance: High

us.army.mil]

I was wondering if you had obtained a copy of the 15-6 investigation?

Thanks,
SA

https:l/webmail.us.army.mil/b .Q?rtjoéétrue&lan?en 9/17/2004
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"DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US Army Criminal Investigation Command
78th Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD)
3 Military Police Group
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 10 Jun 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 75" Military Police Detachment (CID)
(FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, IZ APO AE 09391

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 0148-04-CID259-80211

was initiated based on a Memorandum of Transmittal 0171-04-CID919
Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), LSA Anaconda, Balad, IZ which related

was
alad, 1Z and had

1. This investigation
from the 75" Mili

mistreated and threatened while detairied at an unknown facility in
30,300,000.00 Iraqi Dinar seized from him and never returned..

2. Preliminary investigation revealed American forces detaine Ind seized
30,300,000 Iragi Dinar at a checkpoint in Balad, IZ, and transported him to unknown detention
facility in Balad, I1Z. related he was released approximately ten days after his
capture and told to come back the following day for his money. o J stated when he
attempted to get his money the following day (NFI) offered him only 4,000 or
an automobile, which he refused. was then apprehended for an additional ten
days and threatened by not to file a complaint..

3. Request your office conduct a search of the records maintained at LSA Anaconda, identify the
detention facility responsible for the detention of . and provide detention records
and interrogation reports, which pertain to : a listing of guards on duty during the
time frame of the incident, to include unit of assignment; a listing of translators who worked at

the confinement facility during the time frame of the incident; obtain the seizure or custody

documents pertaining to the money taken to include disposition documents; and medical records

which pertain to Also request your office locate, fully identify, and interview
(NFI) and (NF1) in reference to their knowledge of the
incident. :

4. Further, request your office conduct canvass interviews of individuals, who were present at
the detention facility during the time frame of the incident and are still located at the detention
facility, to determine if they have any pertinent information related to this investigation. Finally,
request your office locate, fully identify, and conduct a subject interview of ‘ in
reference to the detention and threats made to

(.

DOD59581
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1 want to thank you for your help.

Could you please forward me a copy of both requests and dissaproval numbérs sol
can add it to the case file. As we cannot poly the Iraqi CPT, this case will be closed
as all other investigative leads have been exhausted.

As soon as I receive the dissaproval numbers and coples of the request I can close
out the case.

Thank you,
SA _
78th NP DET CID

Camp Victory, Iraq L
Detainee Abuse Task Force ‘

----- Original Message -----

rom (L 1 s army. mil

Date: Wednesday, August 11, 2004 3:03 pm
Subject: Re: Fwd: 0148-04-CID259

> s~
> v
> I received the below email from your predecessor, SA—
> regarding your case. I would like to inform you that I have -
> submitted a request for polygraph on twice, the first was
> dissapproved and the second got kicked back to me as well. 1have
> been very accomodating toSa4iIlJ; 241 afi ot sequired to draft
> polygraph request-per-GIBR 185-1, that is the ugent’s™
> responsibitity. 1 drafted the request with-the information
> provided to me by SA- if there is information that Lhaven't
> been provide that Is pertinent to thjgﬁg {hat is SA h
> responsibility to forward it to me for i« I As for the
> information I have been provided by SA -, the statement ofi
) and the unidentified Law Enforcement narrative clgary

J of the ICDC as the primary suspect, who
> has a history of bribery, exhtortion and robbery of motorists at
> the CP. is forth comming about his belief that—
> is responsibie for the theft. I neglect

> identify
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> ed to include that in the polygraph request as it would have made
> it impossible for the request to be approved, and yet this request,
> was still disapproved based on the lack of merit regarding

> It should be noted that use of polygraph Is to be pursued only
> after all significant leads have been exhausted per CIDR 195-1,
> which I understand is not the case with this investigation as

> leads pertaining to -has not been pursued/completed.

> .
> I regret that , J forward/shared a candid email with you
> and SA as 1 did not wish to hurt his feelings or be

> condescending. I do stand behind my opinion. In the future, I am
> here to support you in your investigations; however, I am not

> subordinate to you or your peers. Feel free to forward this to

> your peers. Please let me know how your investigation progresses
> and what I can do to aide you in your pursuit of the truth.

>

>

> I emailed you (previously) as a courtesy; however, if you wish, in
> the future I can go direct with the OPS every time I feel there is
> a problem with one of your investigations and/or agents if you

> prefer. Please let me know how you would like to conduct business
> in the future.

> .

>

>

> CW2

> Polygraph Examiner

> US Army CID

> Abu Ghruyeb Prison, Iraq

> APO AE 09342 ‘

> DMVT 550-2076

>
> --eee Original Message -----
> From: us.army.mil

> Date: Wednesday, August 11, 2004 7:59 am

> Subject: Re: rwd: 0148-04-CID259

> .

> > I would like to talk to you in person about this. There is

> plenty

> > of evrdence to show that— is a likely suspect. Do you
> > not want to conduct this Poly? Let's just present the facts and
> > see what happens. If you thmk I'm OTS (out there swinging)

> that

> > is the fist time I've heard you say it, I wish you would have

> > presented those thoughts to me. My team chlef and SAC do not
> feel

> > I'm OTS, and concurred with me on the investigative plan I had

> > chosen. Agaln, I feel we should discuss this Investigation further.

> >
>>SA-‘

> > 78th MP Det (CID)

O14§-04-CI075F- 802 11
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> > Baghdad, Iraq
> >

>

>

fyi

o QU
Special Agent In Charge

78th MP DET (CID) (FWD)
Baghdad, Iraq
APO AE 09342

e Original Message -~----

From ’ P@us.army.mil
Date Mon, 09 Aug 2004 15:21:19 +0300
To @us.army.mil

Subject 0148-04-CID259

I know that you had your hands full with the Task force and such. I had asked you
to review this case (previously assigned to %faelt that the agent was OTS
(out there swinging). It has been reassigned to nd per B IP heis
waiting on the resubmission of a polygraph request on - I tried to resubmitt if,
but was met with resistance from CRC. Long story short ... the head of ICDC (CPT
Iraqi) is known to steal from those stopped at check point(s); however, for some
reason has fixated on formera Can you follow-up, as I don't want
to direct or discourage your agents from using polygraph; however, I think were
barking up the wrong tree. THANKS!

cw

Polygraph Examiner
Us Army CID

Abu Ghruyeb Prison, Iraqg
APO AE 09342

DMVT 550-2076
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From. "G ' B cus.army. mi
1 Mdhday’; August 9, 2004 6:55 am
To S us.army.mil

Bec . . _
Subject Re: Poly request 0148-04-CID259-80211

Submitted second request; however, CRC has questions (not approved yet). I need
a phone number to coordinate this with you. THANKS!

F
Polygraph Examiner
US Army CID

Abu Ghruyeb Prison, Iraq
APO AE 09342

DMVT 550-2076

----- Original Message -----

From @us.army.mil

Date: Monday, August 9, 2004 12:26 pm
Subject: Poly request 0148-04-CID259-80211

> Good Afternoon,

> o

> I was wondering the status of the request to poly

SA told me the first request was dissaproved but he
> had submitted additional information requesting the poly,

> Thanks,

> s+ G

>

>

P

D/Y8 -0 € 10 255-Fo2.(
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Bce
Subject Re: Request for Poly

Per our previous discussion, —5-2, stated that ?did turn in the money to the
S-2 and believes the amount to be roughly 8 million Dinar. e soldiers who transported the
money with i could not remember any specifics about transporting the money. This is
all we have to go forward with the poly on i If you could resubmit it with this new info that

would be great. I'm leaving, so the new case agent will be S ©us-army.mil for
future reference. v ‘

s~ g

Subject: Re: Request for Poly

—

>

> 1 will need to get with you, and review this case prior to the

> submission of the polygraph test. 1 would like to get together

> today. Will be running and exam at 38th CID this AM, and will

> come by later this afternoon. If you are not available, please { -
> leave the case with someone else who is knowledgeable about it. .
> THANKS!

> CwW2

> Polygraph Examiner

> US Army CID

> Abu Ghruyeb Prison, Iraq
> APO AE 09342

> DMVT 550-2076

>
> emee- Original Message -----
> From @us.army.mil

> Date: Friday, July 16, 2004 10:32 am

> Subject: Request for Poly

>

> > linterviewed a retired 1SG now working for Titan, who I suspect

> > stole 30 million Iragi Dinar from the victim in the referenced

> > case. He supposedly transported the money from the Company CP
> to

> > BN, later 22 million Dinar turned up missing. He's civilian

> now,

> > but was wondering If we could run a poly on him. Here's his ID:

> Titan Corportation, Green Zone,
> > Baghadad,

> >

https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 8/9/2004
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> > I'm attaching the Initial Report and statement.
>> 4 "

> GA [

> 78th MP Det (CID) (FWD)

> Baghdad, Iraq

>

A

VVVVYV

e

i

https://webmail.us.army mil/frame. fim{ it fPosgble=true&lang=en 8/9/2004
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From: —SA Fort Carson/48th MP Det
To: G sA Fort Carson/4sth MP Det

Ce:

Subject: RFA .

Sent: 7/26/2004 3:20 PM Importance: Normal
Danny,

| coordinated . C Co, 1/8th INF, who was with the BN S-2 shop while in Iraq, who related he
remembers M@ arriving to BN from the Logpac with one box containing
money. related he never ihisicalli counted the money, but remembers the amount in

the box to be about 8 million dinar also related ) refused to leave when
he was initially cleared, and stayed on his own accord for about one week in which he then left w1th
the 8 million dinar.] related he will determine which soldier accompanied
on the Logpac, and will contact this officé.

o

https://owa.carson.army.mil/e 712712004
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RFA 0148-04-CID295-80211 , Page 1 of 1

(oo D B | B X|«*]|2 Close.

From: (N 5~ For: Carson/dsth MP Det

To: FA Fort Carson/48th MP Det

Ce: ‘

Subject: RFA 0148-04-CID295-80211

Sent: 7/6/2004 5:17 PM Importance:  Normal

Danny,

is on leave, apdwi i i is returi 4, —v ‘
ryiewed and stated he and y together. ﬁ
is retired and currently worklng for the Titan Corp., LSA Anaconda, Iraq. I'm still waiting to hear from
the S-2 shop regarding the records of the detainees, they should call me back tomorrow. The records were
kept digitally, and still should be at BN HQ in Baiad at Camp Paliwada. 177th Armor, 1st Infantry Division
took over for 3rd BCT. The detenetion facility was at Camp Paliwada.

Te

https://owa.carson.army.mil/exchange/forms/IPM/NO hp‘?co d=open&obj=0... 7/10/2004
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—CWZ MNC-I Special Agent to Chage

From: 75th MP Det CID1 WWZ) [7Smpdetcid1@13CC.ARMY.SMIL.MIL] on behalf
of 75mpdetmd1@1 3 MiL

Sent: Th  July 08, 2004 10:18 AM

To: iraq.centcom.smiil.mil

Subject: RFA: 184- O4-SA-(148 -04-CID259-80211)

Chief, .
This is the info for SA -RFA on a detainee that had 30, 000,000 dinar seized.

0184-04.pdF

CW2, MP

Special Agent in Charge
75th MP DET (CID)

LSA Anaconda, Balad, Iraq
APO AE 09391

DOD59590
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WD 2 - Special Agent to Chage

From: 75mpdetcid1@13CC.ARMY.SMIL.MIL

Sent: Thursday, June 10, 2004 11:16 PM
To: irag.centcom.smil.mil -
Subject: 1 RFA 0148-04-CID259-80211

Will do brother, but heads up, I know he is lying because there is no dete
in Balad. The closest one is up in Camp Spelcher, near Tikrit. SA

mt (719)526-6851 and he in fact. at _Fort Carson, CO.
there he 1s the BN Commander. Now, to PCS to VA to attend
the advance officer course for Intelligence ldoes not know where in
VA, Now, this unit_d 1a%E on block leave on 17 Jun 04 and won't return until the middle
of next month. lready signed out off the unit but still around the area;
however, it will be leav1ng in about a week or so. Get to send the RFA to the Folks
there at Fort Carson, CO and explain to them the situation; knows that an
agenit will be coming to his office and he'll be waiting for him. s pertaining to the
paperwork the detention facilities up here does not have any records. It that unit
generated any paperwork regarding any detainee it went back with them. Check with the
unit to see if they know which translator were working for them, since most of them
allready left, the contract was over. Apparently the entire C Company 1/8 infantry was in
charge of the facility. 1I'll keep you posted on any new info.

ion facility
contacted

take care.

W2 MNC-I Special Agent to Chage
iraqg.centcom.smil.mil}

2004 10:07 AM

E-mail)

Subject: CAT 1 RFA 0148-04-CID259-80211

s

I have a CAT 1 RFA for you. Sorry. Thanks.

<<RFA Ballad 0148.doc>> <<Initial 0148-04.doc>>

Special Agent iIn Charge
78th MP DET (CID) (FWD)
Baghdad, Iraq

APO AE 09342
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— CW2 MNC-I Special Agent to Chage

From: 75mpdetcid1 @13CC.ARMY.SMIL.MIL
Sent: Thursday. June 10, 2004 2:25 PM
To: B @iraq.centcom.smit.mil
Subject: RE: CAT 1 RFA 0148-04-ClD259-80211

F I know is not your fault, commo sucks. Anyway, 1/8 Infantry redeployed to Fort

arson, CO, back towrds the end of Apr begining of May. The detention facility we have at
FOB PALOWADA don't have any records on the victim because they are only an overnight
facility. They send their detainees to FOB Brass Mora and later to FOB Speicher. I will
get you the POC from these people and to include the date 1-8 redeployed. Thé personnel
on the RFA are not even on the Joint Roster; indicaticn that they cleared thru Kuwait. I
will keep you posted brother and dé not work to hard. Now, Did a CPT call you yesterday
regarding the Gov paying the victim the money? He sounded like if he was sick and tired
of people claiming money and he was going ahead and pay this so they guy does not pest him
anyomore. Obviously somecone have thé money because it was taken from him. I'll provide
you with a detail briefing every 24 hrs on the situation, Sir. Take care my friend and
don't work to hard.

From: ‘ CW2 MNC-I Special Agent to Chage
{mailto: ag.centcom.smil.mil}

Sent: Thursday,.uune 10, 2004 10:07 AM
o QU -vei)
Subject: CAT FA 0148-04~-CID259-80211

I have a CAT 1 RFA for you. Sorry. Thanks.

<<RFA Ballad 0148.doc>> <<Initial 0148-04.doc>> {

!pecial Agent In Charge

78th MP DET (CID) (FWD)
Baghdad, Irag
APO AE 09342
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CIMPR-FR
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0148-04-CID259-80211

5. This is a Category I Investigation. Resulis will be provided to this office within 24 hours
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be
expeditiously provided to this office.

Jat DNVT: 550-4227 or email
of receipt of this RFA.

6. Point of Contact for this request is S

o e -@ us.army.mil. Request email confirmati

(1) Encls
1. Initial Report

Speciél Agent—in-Charge
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command
3" Military Police Group (CID)
Detainee Abuse Task Force
Baghdad, Iraq
APO AE 09342

OH8-DH-C1DAST-P2 11

CIMPR-FR 22 Sep 04

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: WARNING-USACIDC Channels Only- Polygraph Infonnation;—
Titan Corporation, Fairfax, VA, .

1. On 14 Jul 04,-was afforded the opportunity to undergo polygraph testing. |
d agreed to undergo a polygraph test.

2.0n12 Aug 04, the undersigned coordinated with SA— polygraph
examiner, 78" MP Det CID, Baghdad, 1Z, who related the polygraph examination request was
denied twice, 23 Jul 04 and 06 Aug 04, by the Crime Records Center (CRC) due to the fact it
was unclear from the request as to whether it had been confirmed that the money in question was
turned into @l and all other investigative leads and interviews had not been exhausted.

3. Point of contact for this memorandum is the undersigned at DSN 822-2816 or email

Distribution:

1- DIR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
1- CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-CO,
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

1- File

Special Agent,

W ENFORC NT SENSITIVE
FOp OF L USE ONLY

DOD59594
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SlrARY : Control Number L

(CID Regulation 195-1) 0148-04-CID259-80211
TIME, DATE, AND AGRNT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY
24 Sep 04 SAC: Rev’d. Noted/complete the following:

1. Signed and transmitted Final C. Posted same to
file. File to <¥NNINN for processing.

2. Forward per distro. I have already forwarded
the email only copies.

3. Forward original file to CRC.

4. There was no evidence collected.

5. 4833 required for each subject.

Py

CID FORM 28 U ITIONS HIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
1 Oct 80

DOD59596
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Control Number

0148-04-CID259-80211

(CID Regulation 195-1)

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY

| 21 Sep 04

Received email from MAJEENSME who related he had
forwarded the informal 15-6 to the Ft Carson Office.
Email Posted to File.

CID FORM 28

1 Oct 80

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED

ST

I
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